Rule 2.47

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address{es) of
administrator(s)

(b} tnsert date

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.24B

2.24B

Administrator’'s progress report

Name of Company

Waterford Wedgwood U K PLC

Company number

02058427

In the High Court of Justice
Chancery Diviston, Companies Court

(full name of court)

Court case number
70 of 2009

I'We (a)

Neville Barry Kahn
Deloitte & Touche LLP
PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC3A 3WA

Angus Matthew Martin
Deloitte & Touche LLP
PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC3A 3WA

Nicholas James Dargan
Deloitte & Touche LLLP
PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC3A 3WA

Dorinic Lee Zoong Wong
Deloitte & Touche LLP
PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC3A 3WA

administrator{s) of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From

To

{b) 5 July 2010

(b) 4 Januvary 2011

Signed

—
e e

£ Joint / Administrator(s) -~

Dated

2% Jadoadq 20w

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but If
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there s a query on the

form

The contact information that you give

wi

SATURDAY

be visible to researchers of the

i

29/01/2011
COMPANIES HOUSE

Claire Glover

Deloitte & Touche LLP
PO Box 810
66 Shoe Lane
London EC3A 3WA
0207 007 9970
DX Number DX DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at -

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Josiah Wedgwood & Sons Limited Court No 69 of 2009

Josiah Wedgwood & Sons (Exports) Limited Court No 76 of 2009
Waterford Wedgwood UK Pic Court No 70 of 2009
Waterford Wedgwood Retail Limited Court No 72 of 2009
Wedgwood Limited Court No 68 of 2009
Royal Doulton Limited Court No 77 of 2009
Royal Doulton (UK) Limited Court No 74 of 2009
Stuart & Sons Limited Court No 73 of 2009
Statum Limited Court No 75 of 2009

(AN in Administration) (together “"the Companies”)

PROGRESS REPORT
PURSUANT TO RULE 2.47 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986

28 January 2011

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of providing the Creditors with an
update on the progress of the administrations of the Companies pursuant to the
Insolvency Act 1986. The report is private and confidential and may not be relied upon,
referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by the Creditors for any
purpose other than advising them, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

The Administrators act as agents of the Companies without personal liability.

All licensed insolvency practitioners of Deloitte LLP are licensed in the UK.

A M Martin, N B Kahn,

D LZ Wong and N J Dargan
Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3WA




CONTENTS Page

1. INTRODUCTION 2

2. STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF
SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 2

3. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

ACCOUNTS 6

4. DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS 7
5. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES AND EXPENSES 8
6. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 17
APPENDICES
1. Statutory information
2. Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts for

the Companies for the period 5 January 2009 to 4 January

2011
3. Joint Administrators’ Time Cost Analysis covering the period

from 5 January 2009 to 31 December 2010

Progress Report Pursuant to Rule 2 112 (1) of the Insolvency Rules 1986




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

“Act"
“the Administrators”

“the Companes” (and

each a "Company”)

“the Group”

“the Buyers”

w 1

m

“the Lenders”

“The Rules”

"Deloitte”

“ABL Facihity”

e

ne

“"WWRD”

“the Pension Scheme”

(3% PPF"

Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Refers to the Joint Administrators, A M Martin, N B Kahn, D L
Z Wong and N } Dargan

Josiah Wedgwood & Sons Limited, Jostah Wedgwood & Sons
(Exports) Limited, Waterford Wedgwood UK Plc, Waterford
wedgwood Retall Limited, Wedgwood Limited, Royal Doulton
Limited, Royal Doulton (UK) Limited, Stuart & Sons Limited,
Statum Lirmited (All 1In administration)

Waterford Wedgwood Plc and its subsidiaries, including the
Companies

WWRD Netherlands Midce Limited
WWRD United Kingdoem Limsted

WWRD (Gibraltar) Inventory Co Limited
WWRD Inventory LLC

WWRD IPCo LLC

Miihon

Syndicate of Tranche A and Tranche B senior debt, co-
ordinated by Bank of America N.A as agent for the members
of the syndicate

Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
Deloitte LLP

Asset Based Lending Facility
Thousand

Approximately

WWRD UK Limited

Royal Doulton Pension Scheme

The Pension Protection Fund

Progress Report Pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insohency Rrfes 1986 !




1. INTRODUCTION
1.1 Introduction

This report 1s prepared in accordance with Rule 2 47 of The Insolvency Rules 1986
to provide the Creditors with an update on the progress of the admimistrations of
the Companies since our last report dated 29 July 2010.

Given the information previously provided in our reports to creditors dated 27
January 2010 and 29 July 2010 we have not included detalled background
information and we would refer you to these reports

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Companies 1s attached at
Appendix 1

1.2 Details of the appointment of the Administrators

Following the filng of a Notice of Appointment of Administrators by Bank of
America N A of 5 Canada Square, London, E14 5AQ, on 5 January 2009, Angus
Matthew Martin, Neville Barry Kahn, Dominic Lee Zoong Wong and Nicholas
James Dargan were appointed Joint Administrators of the Companies.

The proceedings for the Companies’ administrations are at the High Court of
Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court

For the purposes of paragraph 100 (2) of Schedule Bl of the Act the
Administrators confirm that they are authorised to carry out all functions, duties
and powers by any of them, jointly or severally

2. STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE
B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Set out below are the proposals approved by the creditors of the Companies on
23 March 2009

As previously reported to creditors, the Administrators concluded that the first
part of the prescribed objective under Rule 3(1) (a) namely “rescuing the
company as a going concern” would not be achievable in respect of the
Companies

Consequently the Administrators have performed their functions in relation to the
Companies with the objective set out in Rule 3(1) (b) which is "achieving a better
result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company
were wound up”

The Admintstrators’ proposals to achieve a better result for the creditors of each
of the Companies than would have been hkely If they were wound up are as
follows

1. Conduct of business and affairs:

« The Administrators shall continue to manage the affairs and assets of
the Companies In such manner as they consider expedient with a view
to achieving a better result for the Companies’ creditors as a whoie
than would be hikely iIf the Companies had been iquidated.

« The Administrators shall continue to realise the assets of the
Compantes, collect or compromise any outstanding pre and post

Pragress Repart Pursuant 1o Rude 2 37 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 2




appointment book debts, utiise realisations of assets where
appropriate, and settle any administration expenses where such
expenses are Incurred for the purpose of the adminstrations

The Administrators shall investigate and as appropriate pursue any
claims the Companies may have In addition, the Administrators shall
do all such other things and generally exercise all their powers as
Administrators as they n their discretion consider desirable in order to
achieve the purpose of the admimistration or to protect and preserve
the assets of the Companies or to maximise realisations or for any
other purpose incidental to these proposals

2. Dealing with Claims

The Administrators be authorised to agree the claims of secured,
preferential and unsecured creditors (where applicable) and the costs
of doing so shall be met as a cost of the administration as part of the
Administrators’ remuneration

The Administrators may apply to Court for permission under paragraph
65(3) of Schedule 81 of the Act to distribute funds to unsecured
creditors whilst in admimistration (where applcable)

The Administrators be authorised to distnbute funds to the secured and
preferential creditors as and when clams are agreed (where
applicable).

3. Committee and Remuneration

A Creditors’ Committee be established for those Companies where
there are sufficient creditors willing to act on 1t The Admimstrators
propose to seek the election of a Creditors Committee for each
Company and to consult with 1t from time to time to assist as
appropriate the Administrators in the discharge of their functions

The Administrators’ remuneration be fixed under Rule 2.106 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 by reference to the time properly spent by the
Administrators and the various grades of their staff calculated at the
prevailling hourly rates of Delostte LLP for work of this nature and that
disbursements for services provided by the Administrators’ firm
(defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9) be charged in accordance with the Administrators’ firms’
policy It will be for the Creditors’ Committee to fix the basis and level
of the Administrators’ fees and Category 2 disbursements but If no
committee 1s appointed, the Administrators be authorised by the
creditors to draw, on a monthly basis, remuneration based on their
time costs together with out of pocket expenses

4, Extensions and Exit Procedures

The Administrators shall continue the administrations for such period of
time as necessary to achieve the purposes which the administration
appointments were made, and If necessary make an application to the
Court to extend the terms of the administrations beyond the one year
statutory term

The Administrators may take steps to apply to court to place the
Companies into Creditors’ Voluntary Liqudation The Administrators
wil become the Joint Liguidators of the Companies and any act

Progress Report Pursuant (o Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 3




2.1

required or authorised to be done by the Joint Liguidators may be done
by any or all of them and any Creditors’ Committee apponted will
become a Liquidation Committee pursuant to Paragraph 83(8)(f) of
Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act Please note that creditors may
nominate a different person as the proposed Liguidator for a particular
company, provided that the nomination i1s made after the receipt of
these proposals and before the proposals are approved 1 e. before the
meeting of creditors or any subsequent adjournment.

Should 1t not be considered appropriate te place the Comparies into
hquidation, after the completion of the realisation of assets and
distribution of funds to secured, preferential and unsecured creditors, If
applicable, and as quickly and as efficiently as s reasonably
practicable, the Administrators may apply to court under Paragraph 84,
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act to end the administrations and for
the Companies to be dissolved

The Administrators be discharged from hability in respect of any action
of theirs as Administrators on vacation of office (whether because they
vacate office by reason of resignation, death or otherwise, because
they are removed from office or because their appointment ceases to
have effect) 1n accordance with Paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule Bl
of the Insolvency Act

Progress on the approved proposals

We have summarised below the progress and current status in respect of each of
the approved proposals:

Proposal

Current status

The sale of the Companies’ business and assets to WWRD
Netherlands Midco BV, WWRD United Kingdom Limited, WWRD
(Gibraltar) Inventory Co Limited, WWRD Inventory LLC and
WWRD IPCo LLC was completed on 26 March 2009 and
encompassed the vast majority of the UK assets, a number of
the retail stores and some of the global businesses and excluded
Rosenthal, Royal Doulton lJapan, Royal Doulton Hong Kong,
Spring Switzerland, W/T Designs and some other smaller
subsidiaries

The transitional agreement that was in place for the provision of
certain services to the Buyers has now ceased As previously
expected, there are still a small number of outstanding matters
that are being dealt with by the Administrators and their staff,
such as agreeing informal lease surrenders,

There are a few residual assets remaining In the UK and ther
current status 15 as follows:

» All concession debts have now been collected, with the
exception of one debt of nominal value which has still not
been resolved The Administrators are continuing to pursue
this debt

+ A sale of Midwinter Tip has now been agreed subject to the
appropriate waste license being obtained from the
Environment Agency The Baddley Green greenbelt was
owned by Swinnertons Limited, a wholly owned subsidiary of
Royal Doulton Limited. A sale of the site was completed on 1
September 2010 The sale of the property at Stourbridge

Progress Report Pursuant 1o Rule 2 47 of the insolvency Rules 1986 4




Proposal Current status

completed on 8 November 2010 The remaining two
properties to be realised are Tuscan Works and the Johnson
1 (continued) Bros Football Fields Tuscan Works Is currently under offer
and the expectation 1s that the sale will be completed in the
next few weeks The sale of the football fields has recently
faled to complete due to the prospective purchaser
withdrawing their offer. The Administrators property agents
have recommended that the site be sold via auction This
auction 1s scheduled to take place in February 2011

The Tranche A secured debt has been agreed and a distnibution
of c €34 9m made It 1s unhkely that the Tranche A secured debt
will be repaid 1n full, however, this will largely depend on
recovenes from the assets elsewhere 1n the Group

2 1t 1s not envisaged that there will be sufficient reahsations to
enable a distnbution to unsecured creditors, other than under
the Prescribed Part (see section 4,3).

The Administrators are In the process of agreeing preferential
claims

A Creditors’ Committee (“the Committee”) was formed in Josiah
3 Wedgwood and Sons Limited and five committee meetings have
been held to date.

The Administrators on conclusion of their obligations will take
steps to finalise the administrations 1n the most expedient and
cost effective manner

Following the twelve month extension granted on 14 December
2009, the Administration Orders were due to expire on 4
January 2011 A further extension was granted on 15 December
2010 for six months in order to undertake the following

1 Complete the settlement of trading period and property-
related habilities

2 Identfy and resolve potential “Goldacre” habilities of
leasehold properties

Finalise the tax position in respect of the Comparnies

4 Complete Intercompany analysis and any ‘marshalling’
requirements,

5 Identify in which of the Companies there is hkely to be a
distribution to unsecured creditors under the Prescrnbed
Part

The administrations now expire on 4 July 2011 Royal Doulton
Overseas Holdings Limited was excluded from the additional
extension and 1s discussed further below.

On conclusion of the above, the Administrators will seek to
dissolve the Companies or take steps to place the Companies
into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation There 1s no requirement to
apply to Court for either exit route, contrary to the arigtnal
proposal

The Administrators have concluded the administration of Royal
Doulton Overseas Holdings Limited Form 2 358, Notice of move

Progress Report Pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Inselvency Rules 1986 5




3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

Proposal Current status

from administration to dissolution, together with a copy of the
Admintstrators’ final progress report to creditors, was registered
at Companies house on 16 December 2010, the Company will be
dissolved three months from this date

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNTS

Introduction

Attached at Appendix 2 are the Receipts and Payments accounts covering the
period from 5 January 2009 to 4 January 2011 for each Company

Asset Realisations

The majonty of assets across the Compantes have been realised Further detail of
these realisations can be seen in the Receipts and Payments Accounts at
Appendix 2

Midwinter Tip has now been sold subject to the purchaser obtaining a license from
the Environment Agency A deposit has been received and 1s being held by the
Administrators’ solicitors It 1s envisaged that the proceeds of the sale wil be
recerived within 2 - 3 months

A sale of the property at Stourbridge has recently completed and the sale
proceeds of £224k have been received

The Baddley Green greenbelt was owned by Swinnertons Limited, a wholly owned
subsidiary of Royal Doulton Limited A sale of the site was completed on 1
September 2010

Payments
The key movements in the period are as follows

« Property costs have been incurred in the period n relation to the
remaining properties and land owned by the Companies.

» Professional fees have been incurred n the period relating to the
marketing of the outstanding properties and land

Estimated Future Realisations

The freehold property, Tuscan Works, Stoke on Trent, 1s currently under offer
The Administrators are hopeful that a sale will be completed 1n the next few
weeks.

The Johnson Bros Football Fields are going to public auction in February 2011
following a recent sale failing through

The Administrators are continuing to pursue a potential pensions realisation In
relation to a sum received following action taken by Royal Doulton (UK) Limited
and the Royal Doulton Pension Scheme ( “the Pension Scheme”) for alleged mis-
advice against a third party. Royal Doulton (UK) Limited claim to be entitled to
the settlement monies, as does the Pension Scheme The funds are currently
being held in escrow by Hogan Lovells LLP pending resolution of the issue
Previous negotiations with the Pensions Scheme have failed to reach a settlement.
The Pension Protection Fund (“PPF”) has recently been appointed to dea! with the

Progress Report Pursuant io Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 6




3.5

4.2

4.3

scheme and the Admimistrators are fooking to enter negotiations with the PPF in
the near future

Estimated Outcome for creditors

It 1s unlikely that sufficient funds will be available to the Tranche A secured debt
for repayment In full However, the outcome Is dependent on recoveries from
assets elsewhere 1n the Group

It 1s not envisaged that sufficient realisations will be made to allow a dividend to
the unsecured creditors, except for the prescribed part (see section 4 3 below)

DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS
Secured creditors

As reported to creditors previously, the Companies’ secured debt due to the
Lenders at the date of the admimistrations was ¢ €181m In addition, high yield
bonds totalling €166m have junior ranking security over the assets of the
Companies As well as specfic fixed charges over property, book debts and
certain other assets, the Llenders and the bond holders have debentures
containing floating charges over all the Companies’ remaining assets.

The Administrators have made no further distributions since the last report
Therefore, to date the Administrators have distributed c €34.9m to the Lenders
from the proceeds of the sale of the Comparies’ assets We anticipate that the
Administrators will be in a position to distribute further funds following the
realisation of the properties, along with a return of €25m of cash collateral
balances The Lenders will also recewve distributions from other Group companies

We expect that there will be insufficient funds avatlable to make a distribution to
unsecured creditors other than under the Prescribed Part, which 1s explained in
more detail below

Preferential creditors

There are preferential claims in the Administrations of Josiah Wedgwood and Sons
Limited and Royal Doulton (UK) Limited in relation to arrears of wages and
hohiday pay The claims are in the process of being finalised, n order that a
dividend can be made in due course It is anticipated that these claims will be
paid in full

Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part (Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part)
Order 2003) apphes where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs to
be set aside for unsecured creditors. This equates to.

» 50% of net property up to £10,000
» 20% of net property in excess of £10,000
+ Subject to a maximum of £600,000

The amount due to unsecured creditors under the Prescribed Part will be subject
to future asset reahisations It 15 presently unclear which of the Companies will
have funds avalable to make a distribution to unsecured creditors under the
Prescribed Part

Progress Report Purswant io Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986




4.4

5.1

Unsecured creditors

The Administrators do not anticipate that there will be any dividend payable to the
unsecured creditors of any of the Companies, other than by way of the Prescribed
Part

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' FEES AND EXPENSES
Joint Administrators’ Fees

In accordance with Rule 2 106 of The Rules, the Administrators’ remuneration In
relation to Josiah Wedgwood and Sons Limited has been fixed by the Creditors’
Committee formed at the creditors’ meeting on 23 March 2009

In accordance with Ruie 2.106 of The Rules, in the absence of a Creditors’
Committee, the Administrators have sought approval of their fees and expenses
from the Companies’ (excluding Josiah Wedgwoed and Sons Limited) creditors
At the meeting of creditors held on 23 March 2009, a resolution was passed
authorising the Admimistrators to draw, on a monthly basis, remuneration based
on their time costs together with out of pocket expenses

The Admmistrators’ time costs, for the period from 5 January 2009 to 31
December 2010 are summarised In the tables below A detalled analysis of the
time spent In respect of the Companies 1s attached at Appendix 3.

A “Creditors Guide to Administrators Fees” 1s avallable on request for your
information and guidance and «can also be found onlne at
http*//www r3 org uk/uptoads/documents/Creditors Administration pdf

The work has been categorised mnto the following task headings and sub
categories, mn accordance with the Statement of Insclvency Practice 9,

« Administration and Planning includes such tasks as case planning and set
up, appointment notification, statutory reporting, comphance, cashiering,
accounting and administrative functions

» Investigations include such tasks as reporting on the directors’ conduct,
investigating antecedent transactions and any other investigations that may
be deemed appropriate

» Trading includes such tasks as planning, strategy, prepanng and momtoring
cash flow and trading forecasts, managing operations, corresponding with
suppliers and customers, landlord i1ssues and employee matters including
payroll.

« Realisation of Assets includes such tasks as identifying and securing assets,

sale of business, sale of assets, property issues, activities in relation to other
fixed assets, stock, debtors, investments and any related legal 1ssues.

« Creditors include such tasks as creditor set up, communication and meetings,
reviewing and agreeing preferential and unsecured claims, retention of title
issues, corresponding with secured creditors, and progressing employee
related claims

« Other Matters include pension related matters, VAT and corporation tax
Issues

Mileage Is calculated at the prevaiing standard mileage rate of up to 40p used by
Deloitte LLP at the time when the mileage I1s incurred

Progress Report Pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 &




5.2 Charge out rates

Our charge out rates for the staff invoived in this assignment have been agreed

as follows
Grade £ \
Partners 615 to 780 ;
Managers 200 to 735 |
Assistants and Support Staff 120 to 240 }

All partners and techrucal staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case record
their ime spent working on the case on a computensed time recording system
Time spent by secretarial staff working on the assignment has not been recorded
or recovered The appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of
the case based upon their semority and experience, having regard to the
complexity of the relevant work, the financial value of the assets being realised
and/or claims agreed

Please note, there were some Inaccuracies n relation to times costs included n
the last report to creditors dated 29 July 2010. This was due to a number of
incorrect charge out rates being entered into our time recording system. This has
now been rectified and i1s reported accurately below

5.2.1 Josiah Wedgwood & Sons Limited

The Administrators’ time costs for the period 5 January 2009 to 31 December
2010 are set out below:

Partners| ManagersjAssistants TOTAL
Hours Hours Hours Hours
Administration and Planning 659 653 6 5195 1,2391
Investigations 50 257 208 515 ‘
Trading 2710 3,956 5 1,130 6 53581 |
Realisation of Assets 3780 889 4 3219 1,589 2 !
Creditors 58 7 1,156 8 766 6 1,982 1
Other Matters 337 208 2 100 3 3421
l
TOTAL HOURS 812 3 6,890 1 2,859 7 10,562 1 ‘
|TOTAL COST £ 632,014 2,820,602 549,092 ] |4,001,708 |
|AVERAGE HOURLY RATE £ 778 409 192] | 379]

*Note - minor rounding errors may occur

To date the Administrators have drawn £2,946,524 n relation to time costs

Progress Report Pursuant io Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1956 9




5.2.2

Expenses incurred by the Administrators and thewr staff in the period 5 January
2009 to 31 December 2010 are set out below

Total (£)
Accommodation 20,218 16
Couner 749 21
Insurance 1,600 00
Parking 126 10
Postage 153 18
Stationery 146 83
Subsistence 8,629 80
Telephone calls 730 96
Travel - mileage 10,983 49
Travel 3,488 42
Overseas professional fees 2,903 69
TOTAL 49,729 84

To date the Administrators have drawn £39,664 1n relation to disbursements

Josiah Wedgwood & Sons (Exports) Limited

The Administrators’ time costs for the period 5 January 2009 to 31 December

2010 are set out below

Partners| Managers|Assistants TOTAL

Hours Hours Hours Hours

Administration and Planning 40 29 2 16 5 49 7
Investigations 05 76 32 113
Trading - 348 0 16 349 6
Realisation of Assets - 340 - 340
Creditors - 335 94 7 128 2
Other Matters - 135 69 20 4
TOTAL HOURS 45 465 8 122 9 593 2

[toTaL cosT £ 3,510 198,866 29,137 | | 231,513 ]

|AVERAGE HOURLY RATE £ 780 427 237] | 390 |

*Note - miner rounding errors may occur

To date the Administrators have drawn £50,364 in relation to time costs

Expenses incurred by the Administrators and their staff in the pencd S January
2009 to 31 December 2010 are set out below

Total (£)
Couners 30 00
Insurance 1,600 00
Off street parking 26 52
Postage 87 36
TOTAL 1,743 88

Progress Report Pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

10




To date the Administrators have drawn £400 tn relation to disbursements.

5.2.3 Waterford Wedgwood UK Pic

The Administrators’ bime costs for the period 5 January 2009 to 31 December
2010 are set out below

Partners| Managers|Assistants TOTAL

Hours Hours Hours Hours

Administration and Planning 53 4 354 795 168 3
Investigations 20 54 90 16 4
Trading - - 16 16
Realisation of Assets 253 47 0 192 5 264 8
Creditors 27 3 570 190 7 2750
Other Matters 45 2 206 8 885 3405
TOTAL HOURS 153 2 3516 561 8 1,066 &

[ToTAL COST £ 102,192 136,538 107,651 | | 346,380 |

|AVERAGE HOURLY RATE £ 667 388 192 | | 325 |

*Note - munor rounding errors may occur
To date the Administrators have not drawn any monies in relation to time costs

Expenses incurred by the Administrators and their staff in the pernad 5 January
2009 to 31 December 2010 are set out below

Total (£)
Accommodation 12,229 51
Overseas professional fees 83,849 04
Courners 187 00
Insurance 1,600 00
Off street parking 46 Q0
Subsistence 4,842 88
Tetlephone calls 256.97
Travel - mileage 1,841.11
Travel 9,672.73
TOTAL 114,525 24

To date the Administrators have drawn £114,500 in relation to disbursements and
third party expenses

Progress Report Pursuaut 10 Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 1




5.2.4 Waterford Wedgwood Retail Limited

The Administrators’ time costs for the period 5 January 2009 to 31 December

2010 are set out below

Partners | Managers | Assistants TOTAL
Hours Hours Hours Hours
Administration and
Planning 59 157 5 93.3 256 7
Investigations 15 54 95 16 4
Trading 227 697 5 365.8 1,090 0
Realisation of Assets 300 143.2 633 2365
Creditors 05S 36 8 18 4 557
Other Matters - 61 8 527 114 5
TOTAL HOURS 60 6 1,102 2 607 0 1,769 8
{ ToTAL COST £ 47,153 574,296 125,070 | 746,519 |
| AVERAGE HOURLY RATE £ 778 521 206 I 422

*Note - minor rounding errors may occur

To date the Administrators have drawn £448,526 1n relation to time costs

Expenses incurred by the Administrators and thetr staff in the perniod 5 January
2009 to 31 December 2010 are set out below

Total (£)
Accommodation 13,518 49
Overseas professional fees | 11,053 05
Couriers 204 00
Insurance 1,600 00
Off street parking 22 65
Other 4 70
Prnnter 145 94
Subsistence 2,474 18
Telephone calls 142 S0
Travel - mileage 3,001 82
Travel 4,500.24
TOTAL 36,667 97

To date the Administrators have drawn £31,417 in relation to disbursements and

third party expenses

Progress Report Pursiant 1o Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

12




5.2.5

5.2.6

Wedgwood Limited

The Administrators’ time costs for the period 5 January 2009 to 31 December
2010 are set out below

Partners| Managers|Assistants TOTAL

Hours Hours Hours Hours
Administration and Planning 20 256 339 615
Investigations 10 55 61 126
Trading - - 66 6.6
Realsation of Asseéts 66 9 429 2 45 500 6
Creditors 56 256 48 36.0
Other Matters 01 24 4 85 330
TOTAL HOURS 755 510 3 64 4 650 3

[TOTAL COST £ 58,765 205,482  13,614]| | 277,861

[AVERAGE HOURLY RATE £ 778 403 211 | 27

*Note - minor rounding errors may occur
To date the Administrators have drawn £255,698 in relation to time costs

Expenses incurred by the Administrators and their staff in the period 5 January
2009 to 31 December 2010 are set out below

Total (£)
Insurance 1,900 00
Overseas professional fees | 417,537.27
Off street parking 37 42
Postage 554
Travel - mileage 183 50
TOTAL 419,663 73

To date the Administrators have drawn £419,664 in relation to disbursements and
third party expenses

Royal Doulton Limited

The Administrators’ time costs for the period 5 January 2009 to 31 December
2010 are set out below

Progress Report Pursuant 1o Rule 2 47 of the Insofvency Rules 1986 13




Partners{ Managers|Assistants TOTAL

Hours Hours Hours Hours
Administration and Planning 12 281 40 2 69 5
Investigations 0S 12 4 07 136
Trading - 132 23 155
Realisation of Assets 600 313 4 34 376 8
Creditors 01 60 2 130 734
Other Matters 20 111 56 18 7
TOTAL HOURS 63 8 438 3 65 2 567 3

[ToTAL cosT £ 49,544 204,217 14,480 ] | 268,240 |

[AVERAGE HOURLY RATE £ 776 466 222 | | 473 |

*Note - munor rounding errors may occur

To date the Administrators have drawn £211,834 in relation to time costs

Expenses incurred by the Admimstrators and their staff in the period 5 January
2009 to 31 December 2010 are set out below

Total (£
Insurance 1,600.00
TOTAL 1,600 00

To date the Administrators have drawn £400 n relation to disbursements

5.2.7 Royal Doulton (UK) Limited

The Administrators’ time costs for the period 5 January 2009 to 31 December

2010 are set out below

Partners | Managers | Assistants TOTAL
Hours Hours Hours Heours
Administration and

Planning 211 3 123 4 118 4 453 2

Investigations 10 87 27 12 4

Trading 120.6 9291 5297 1,579 4

Realisation of Assets 268 8 944 2 208.0 1,421.0

Creditors 44 1 3761 406 1 826 2

Other Matters 53.2 47.3 627 1631

TOTAL HOURS 698.9 2,428.9 1,327.5 4,455 3
| ToTAL COST £ 503,844 913,754  269,391] | 1,686,989 |
| AVERAGE HOURLY RATE £ 721 376 203 | | 379 |

Progress Report Pursuant 1o Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

I8




5.2.8

To date the Administrators have drawn £829,068 in relation to time costs

Expenses incurred by the Admirustrators and their staff in the period 5 January
2009 to 31 December 2010 are set out below

Total (£)
Accommodation 11,204 41
Couners 116 00O
Insurance 1,600 00
Off street parking 63 99
On street parking 4 80
Postage 500
Stationery 47 23
Subsistence 2,822 07
Telephone calls 425.68
Travel - mileage 1,380 97
Travel 6,337 81
Overseas professional fees 11,179 70
TOTAL 35,187 66

To date the Adrministrators have drawn £16,518 in relation to disbursements

Stuart and Sons Limited

The Administrators’ time costs for the period 5 January 2009 to 31 December

2010 are set out below

Partners | Managers | Assistants TOTAL
Hours Howurs Hours Hours
Adrminmistration and

Planning 14 0 324 48 4 94 8

Investigations 25 24 52 101

Trading - 77 2 17 5 94 7

Realisation of Assets - 1.0 134 14.4

Creditors 100 40 8 75 58 3

Other Matters - 67 638 135

TOTAL HOURS 26.5 160 5 98 8 2858
| TOTAL COST £ 18,362 54,043 20,918 | 93,323
[ AVERAGE HOURLY RATE £ 693 337 212 | 327 |

To date the Administrators have drawn £26,794 1n relation to time costs

The direct expenses incurred by the Adrimistrators and therr staff in the period 5
January 2009 to 31 December 2010 are set out below*

Progress Report Pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

13




5.2.9

5.3

Total (£)
Insurance 1,600 00
On street parking 9.00
Travel - mileage 58.00
TOTAL 1,667.00

To date the Administrators have drawn £467 in relation to dishursements

Statum Limited

The Admunistrators’ time costs for the perniod 5 January 2009 to 31 December
2010 are set out below

Partners | Managers | Assistants TOTAL
Hours Hours Hours Hours
Administration and

Planning 40 19.4 311 54 5

Investigations 1.0 64 03 77

Trading 24 2 316 27 585

Realisation of Assets 35.9 120.7 07 157 3

Creditors 18 74 57 14.9

Other Matters - 9.5 73 16 8

TOTAL HOURS 66.9 195.0 47.9 309 8
| TOTAL COST £ 52038 90713 10,641 | 153,392
| AVERAGE HOURLY RATE £ 778 465 222] | 495 |

To date the Admimstrators have drawn £109,364 in relation to ttme costs

Expenses Incurred by the Administrators and their staff in the period 5 January
2009 to 31 December 2010 are set out below

Total (£)
Insurance 1,600 00
TOTAL 1,600 00

To date the Administrators have drawn £1,600 1n relation to disbursements

Please note, the disbursement detailed in the last report had been misallocated
This has now been rectified and the disbursements correctly assigned.

Other professional costs

As previously advised, the Administrators instructed Linklaters LLP ("Linklaters”)
for advice on appropriate legal matters Linklaters 1s a London firm of lawyers
with the appropriate expertise and experience In dealing with complex
Administrations of this nature Thetr fees are based upon theirr recorded time
costs incurred at their prevailing charge out rates and have been reviewed by the

Progress Report Puresuant 1o Rile 2 47 of the Insohency Rules 1986 16




6.2

6.3

Administrators’ staff prior to being approved for payment Linklaters have been
paid £4,163,724 plus VAT in fees and disbursements for their services in the
period 5 January 2009 to 31 December 2010

Wyles Hardy and Co Limited (“Wyles Hardy”), a firm of chattel agents, was
instructed by the Admtnistrators to carry out a valuation of the Companies’ plant,
machinery and other chattel assets Wyles Hardy was chosen in light of their
expertise and expenience in dealing with insolvency appomntments of this nature
Their fees for valuation advice are based upon their recorded time costs incurred
at their prevaihing hourly charge out rates. Wyles Hardy have been paid £39,676
plus VAT for their services In the penod 5 January 2009 to 31 December 2010

Lambert Smith Hampton was instructed by the Administrators to carry out a
valuation of the Companies’ commercial property., Lambert Smith Hampton was
chosen in light of therr expertise and experience in dealing with insolvency
appointments of this nature. Their fees for valuation advice are based upon their
recorded time costs incurred at their prevailing hourly charge out rates and are
conditional upon the sale of the properties they are marketing Lambert Smith
Hampton has been paid £35,538 plus VAT in the period 5 January 2009 to 31
December 2010, in relation to the work they have carried out It 15 anticipated
that they will receive a further c £18,000 n relation to outstanding property
matters

In addition to those mentioned above, other legal and professional firms have
been engaged to deal with local 1ssues as appropriate

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS
Extension to the Initial Period of Appointment

The initial period of the administration was due to expire on 4 January 2010 An
application to court was made on 14 December 2009 for a twelve month
extension to the Administration Orders for the Companies A further extension for
s1x months was granted on 15 December 2010. The Adminustration Orders now
end on 4 July 2011, with the exception of Royal Doulton Overseas Holdings
Limited, which has now been concluded The notice of the move from
administration to dissolution was registered at Companies House on 16 December
2010 The Company will be dissolved three months from this date

Investigations

As required by legislation, reports on the Directors’ conduct in the three years
prior to the Administrators’ appointment have been submitted to the Department
for Business, Innovation & Skills

The reports and their contents are confidential and cannot be disclosed

Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 - Transactions with connected
parties

In accordance with the guidance given Iin Statement of Insolvency Practice
Number 13, details of the Companies transactions with connected parties in the
period are provided below*

Progress Report Pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 17




The Companies entered Into ordinary course ntra group trading arrangements
including those referred to below

Country and connected party Nature of relationship
Buy from Sell to
Germany (Rosenthal) v v
Ireland {Waterford Crystal) v v
Indonesia (PT Doulton) v v
USA* v
Australia* v
Canada- v
Japan+ v
Pan Asia~ v

*caveral entities operate in these junsdictions

We have reviewed these transactions and are of the opinion that all identified
connected party transactions were conducted on an arms-length basis and
warrant no further investigation.

6.4 EC Regulations

As stated n the Administration Order in respect of the Company, Council
Regulation (EU) No 1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as
defined in Article 3(1) of that requlation.

Joint Administrators

A M Martin, N B Kahn, D L Z Wong and N ] Dargan
Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

Athene Place

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3WA

Progress Report Pursuant io Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules {986 18




Appendix 1

Page 1 of 9
STATUTORY INFORMATION
JOSIAH WEDGWOOD & SONS LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)
Company name: Jusiah Wedgwood & Sons Limited
Previous names: Precision Studios Limited
Company number: 613288
Date of incorporation: 21/10/1958
Registered office: Hill House, 1 Little New Street, London, EC4A 3TR

Ordinary issued and called up share capital:

Authonised Ordinary shares of £1 each - 60,000
Issued - 60,000

Shareholder(s): Josiah Wedgwood & Sons (Exports) Limited
Directors: Anthony Jones
David Sculley

Elizabeth Blakemore

James Harding

Moira Gavin

Peter Goulandris (Resigned 26/01/2009)
Kevin McGoran (Resigned 08/01/2009)

Company Secretary: Mark Downie

Bankers: Barclays Bank
AMB Amro Bank
Nordea Bank Denmark A/S
Den Norske Bank ASA
Bayerische Landesbank

Auditors: PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Progress Report Pursuant fo Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 19




Appendix 1
Page 2 of 9

STATUTORY INFORMATION

JOSIAH WEDGWOOD & SONS (EXPORTS) LIMITED

Company name:
Previous names:
Company number:
Date of incorporation:

Registered office:

(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Josiah Wedgwood & Sons (Exports) Limited
J Abrahams & Sons (Hotel China) Limited
240666

24/05/1929

Hill House, 1 Little New Street, London, EC4A 3TR

Ordinary issued and called up share capital:

Shareholder(s):

Directors:

Company Secretary:
Bankers:

Auditors:

Authorised Ordinary shares of £1 each - 500
Issued - 499

Wedgwood Limited — 497
Moira Gavin /Wedgwood Limited - 1
James Harding/Wedgwood Limited - 1

James Harding
Moira Gavin

Mark Downie
Barclays Bank

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Progress Report Pursuunt (o Rule 2 47 of the Imolvency Rules 1986 20




Appendix 1

Page 3 of 9
STATUTORY INFORMATION
WATERFORD WEDGWOOD UK PLC
(IN ADMINISTRATION)
Company name: Waterford Wedgwood UK Plc
Previous names: Waterford Wedgwood Holdings Pic,
Dayoffer Pubhc Limited
Company number: 2058427
Date of incorporation: 31/03/1959
Registered office: Hill House, 1 Little New Street, London, EC4A 3TR
Ordinary issued and called up share capital:
1. The Company’s share capital is £5,055,000,001 dwwvided into:

220m Ordinary Shares of £0 25 each
500,000m Income Shares of £0 000001 each
500,000m Deferred Income Shares of £0 009999 each

2. Issued 181 6m Ordinary Shares of £0 25 each
160,454m Income Shares of £0 000001 each
5 4m Deferred income Shares of £0 009999 each

Directors: James Harding
Piers Wedgwood
Peter Goulandris (Resigned 26/01/2009)
Chryssanthie O'Reilly {Resigned 05/01/2009)
Alan Francis Wedgwood (Resigned 09/01/2009)

Company Secretary: Mark Downie
Bankers: Bank of Ireland
Auditors: PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Progress Report Pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 24




Appendix 1
Page 4 of 9

STATUTORY INFORMATION

WATERFORD WEDGWOOD RETAIL LIMITED

Company name:
Previous names:
Company number:
Date of incorporation:

Registered office:

(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Waterford Wedgwood Retail Limited
wedgwood Marketing Ltd

624489

31/03/1959

Hill House, 1 Little New Street, London, EC4A 3TR

Ordinary issued and called up share capitatl:

Shareholder(s):

Directors:

Company Secretary:

Bankers:

Auditors:

Authonsed Ordinary shares of £1 each - 100
Issued - 100

Wedgwood Limited - 98

Moira Gavin /Wedgwood Limited - 1
James Harding/Wedgwood Lirmited - 1
James Harding

Molira Gavin

Elizabeth Blakemore

Mark Downie

Barclays Bank

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Progress Report Pursuant 10 Rule 2 47 of the Insoivency Rules 1986

tu
ta




Company name:
Previous names:
Company numbet:
Date of incorporation:

Registered office:

Appendix 1
Page 5 of 9

STATUTORY INFORMATION
WEDGWOOD LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)
Wedgwood Limited
wedgwood Plc, Josiah Wedgwood & Sons Limited
44052
08/05/1895

Hill House, 1 Little New Street, London, EC4A 3TR

Ordinary issued and called up share capital:

Shareholder(s):

Directors:

Company Secretary:

Bankers:

Auditors:

Authonsed Ordinary shares of £0 25 each - 60 Om
Issued 46.2m

waterford Wedgwood UK Plc - 46,195,050
Moira Gavin /Waterford Wedgwood UK Plc - 1
James Harding/Waterford Wedgwood UK Plc - 1
Ehzabeth Blakemore

James Harding

Moira Gavin

Mark Downie

Barclays Bank

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Progress Report Pursuani 10 Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1936 23




Company name:

Previous names:

Company number:
Date of incorporation:

Registered office:

Appendix 1
Page 6 of 9
STATUTORY INFORMATION
ROYAL DOULTON LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)
Royal Doulton Lirmited
The Lawley Group Limited, Alhed English Potteries Limited,
Royal Doulton Tableware Limited, Royal Doulton Tableware
(Holdings) Limited, Royal Doulton Limited, Royal Douiton
Plc,
452813
20/04/1948

Hitl House, 1 Little New Street, London, EC4A 3TR

ordinary issued and called up share capital:

1 Authorised Ordinary shares of £1 each 113 6m
Allotted, called up and fully paid 55 4m
Issued 83 Im

2 Ordinary deferred shares of 0 99p 113 6m
Issued 83.1m

3. Authonsed Ordinary shares of 0.01p 446 1m
Issued 332.3m

Shareholder(s): Waterford Wedgwood UK Plc

Directors: Mr Mark Downie

Company Secretary:
Bankers:

Auditors:

Mr M Parks
Mrs Moira Gavin

Mrs D ) Bates
HSBC

PrnicewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Progress Repori Pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 24




Appendix 1

Page 7 of 9
STATUTORY INFORMATION
ROYAL DOULTON (UK) LIMITED
{IN ADMINISTRATION)
Company name:: Royal Doulton (UK) Limited
Previous names: Booths Limited, Booths & Colcloughs Limited, Ridgway

Adderley Booths and Colcloughs Limited, Ridgway Potteries
Limited, Royal Doulton Tableware Limited, Royal Doulton
(UK) Limited, Ridgway Potteries Limited, Royal Doulton
Tableware Limited.

Company number: 58387

Date of incorporation: 26/07/1898

Registered office: Hill House, 1 Little New Street, London, EC4A 3TR

Ordinary issued and called up share capital:

Authorised Ordinary shares of £1 each - 43m

Allotted, called up and fully paid - 33m
Shareholder(s}): Royal Doulton Limited
Directors: Mrs Elizabeth Blackmore

Mrs D ] Bates

Mr Mark Downie
Mr Anthony Jones
Mr David Fyfe

Mr M Parks
Company Secretary: Mrs D ] Bates
Bankers: HSBC
Auditors: PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Progress Report Pursuant io Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 25




Appendix 1

Page 8 of 9
STATUTORY INFORMATION
STUART & SONS LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)
Company name: Stuart & Sons Limited
Previous names: n/a
Company number: 117548
Date of incorporation: 05/09/1911
Registered office: Hill House, 1 Little New Street, London, EC4A 3TR

Ordinary issued and called up share capital:

Authorised Ordinary shares of £1 each - 5,000,000
Issued 471,333

Shareholder(s): Waterford Wedgwood Plc — 471,332
Wilham John Bradley - 1
Directors: Anthony Jones
David Fyfe

Ehzabeth Blakemore

Mark Downie

Colin McGookin (Resigned 19/12/08)
John Foley (Resigned 12/01/09)

Company Secretary: Sinead Gillen
Bankers: Barclays Bank
Auditors: PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Progress Report Pursuant 1o Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 26




Company name:
Previous names:
Company number:
Date of incorporation:

Registered office:

Appendix 1
Page 9 of 9

STATUTORY INFORMATION

STATUM LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Statum Limited
n/a

343652
22/08/1938

Hill House, 1 Little New Street, tondon, EC4A 3TR

Ordinary issued and called up share capital:

Shareholder(s):

Directors:

Company Secretary:

Bankers:

Auditors:

Authorised Ordinary shares of £1 00 each - 500,000
Issued 50,000

Wedgwood Limited - 49,998

Moira Gavin /Wedgwood Limited ~ 1
James Harding/Wedgwood Limited - 1
James Harding

Moira Gavin

Elizabeth Blakemore

Mark Downie

Barclays Bank
Ulster Bank

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Progress Repori Pursuant 1o Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1956 27




906 Sapny Gusajosup a1 fo (f T Ay 0F juUnsing 110daYy SS34804f

- 00 000 005 00 000 0% saa 4 efa] Aouaun? 191U
Or LL20886 | - - Oy LL0 8861 AJuaunsy 18)ug
- - 12 619 {86 - \Z 619 /86 Buipurg Auedwonapn
86 ¥66 LSS - 86 ¥65 164 sswWAzg Wosuay
- 85 /E¥ 08 - 66 IEr 08 sasuadx3 ysed
26 259 - SE 600 L2 25 759 - 5€ 800 {2 uoisswwo) swoby sajpg
M 8 SEP SC - - ap oL 57 SOUBINSL| 32VUBG Ul YIBI
€L BZR ESY | - Zh 069 Liv S £L BZBEGK L - Ir 069 Liv G saueies pue sabep
tay o) {88 020 ¥} - (gL 0} (ga g0 amnppuadx 3 LOrIND 150d
- 80 vO¥'LS - - 80 ¥OP |G Aing vodw
- - 0F E¥L £61 - - 0C €7l €54 SaseyUNg
- - Of OFE'5L . - 0€ 0¥t 61 sSpuniay sees
SINGWAYA
GG OLL 66l 92 SZLZ0E19 | v 622 9iv €2 GL LGP | 196 66C [ 4 08 812 861 92 481492181 6% €64 8Zv £2

- L€ 895 651 - I 1Gk OF - - 68 915 GE L DTYWH Wy panaIsy 1YA 1IN
- - LLSLEE - - 2L5I6¢E puny uvoIsudd G} 8nNp 1A
- - 00 005 ¥9 - - 00 005 ¥ saeied YA
00 6LA'706 1 - - 00 6LEZ06 % Buipun4 epELED SN 01 LEINQUILOD
L1 82 68D - Ll GBZ 589 swawded ySL
DO 998'SYZ €1 - - - 00 998 597'E4 - SpOOS) PAYSIU P YIS
00 000 ¥0% - - 00 000 09 - Ksuiysey g ueid
00 790 £59 1 - - 00 YOO £69 L - S3|qen9Y
Iy 28¥ L9¥ v 28¥ Loy - BOUAWY jO YURH
Ly 221 €21 00 v2Z Ovt | v 2Ll £C1 00 vZZ 9vy | sajgenaday Auedwoueiu
00 000 964 - - - 00 000'86L - - sbwping g puey
00 000 000 Z - 00 000 Q00 2 - spURIG
00 €62 2652 - - * 00 €51 2652 . - S3|QENB23Y SpRIL
- TP SLT 005 - - TP GL2 008 saueieg ¢ saliepm
eC 042 - - £E0LT sdiasay Apung
- 00 000 OF - - - 00 000 Or SIleY Jof LoISRlG
- 96 ISE €9 - - 96 1GE €5 punay s3Iy
B8 ¥E€6 990 i80CP 1161 16 2¢8 066 ¢ - gy ¥C6 990 7 LBOZr 1k L L8CE9 065 L ugHapdire] le ysed
50 LEl'seT - N 99 LEL GEZ N2y asuadsng
Zh 6E ZLSE sabueu) yueg
- - gt t - 2Lt - - - ke uohesodos
SEZLE 8 9z 909t ot 169 €€ GLiEv | 80 66¢ €8PS L D1 iv8 9 0oo0sZ L TLIv1 92 SS0JD) 19yl yueq
gl 1 Z2600¢ a1 ZZCOOE suieg abueyoxy ubrucy
6L ¥6P & - 6L ¥ET 6 spunyay Apung
- 00 000 0£8 - - 00 000 0£8 Apadoid g pueT provRard
0L 9L vE - 0292 72 SBIMIE ] eI
- €9 [£E 04 - £9 LEE Ot aouenpy ul 51507 Auadotd
0L 0BC €02 8 N OLOBCEOZ 8 uaIsssruod Asuaun
- I& IS5 26 4G L8S 26 £1g83 ¥c0g
M 0C €97 9E6 | - - 06 CoroLg t umopmeq ueo Bupey)
06 989 680 8 - - 06 989 6809 SUMODMEI]
- 6G 80 682 - G5 180 682 saleg
Sildizo3d

[mesr $ 1m0l F1mo) | BimoL $1mo) JimoL | p1eoL $imoL 3imo) ]

B1oL LLUBr #-0L AN G OLANT p-BOURT G

1L jo i abeg L10Z AenuEl 03 GOOZ AJBRUERT § Loy lunoddy svawiey g sadiesay
z xipusddy {vonensIuwpy ul) peyiw| SUGS B poomBpe yesor




67 096§ Saymy {ouangosuy ayn fo ¢ 7 3y o1 jonsang roday £52.480.4,4
S6 012661 92 ST LZOELD L gk 622 94v £F SLLEp | 89 6GE bZ GE0 B 08 81Z BS) 9T LG LI9 2191 64 £61 B82P €T
69 225 ¥I5 SCYPT LVO L 9 5L PG L S416¥'L B3 §5E (z8 L5 PO L} bl LED €15 19 898 O¥0 L 8P £€6 LLO'T PUEH Ul SBOURIPR
99 [8| SHG 62 06 284 L LS 28 €59 105 1T Li PGE L60 Y 9% 181 GBG 62 06 281 LG {4 662 DLv OF
D0QAC LIS 6 - 00000 LLG 6 $19pua PaINDRS O} UCHINQUISIJ
€6 (AL NI - €6 L8290 - - UQIIRIAPISUOTD WOY vanaNpag
v 00 (20 Z B 90E 180 £ - ueo jo Juowleday
LGB E - ILGl6¢ pun4 uoISudd 01 PIRd 1WA
- 0ove L 00 0¥E L 1eold yseD Anag
- £9 022 822 - - €9 0Z2 922 wawisnipy aqefed 1vA
00 000 59 00 000 59 sueo Aueduwrol 131 13N
€L 929 L€ L18 £29i2 93 - L Llg ejganioday LyANg
¥1 25D 26T 84 12t LG8 GZ ¥ZL PIT IAEnBIAY YA
00 6t2 - 00sLZ ¥e| uonewdiod
- 8L €09 ¥¥ - 8. €09 b Gwyuoday Aoimms
Vo 060 ¥9 76 8Zp € 68 129 1E £1955Yy JO AdURINSY
9g L6a ¢ 9B 168 ¥ Bussiuapy Aoiniels
2z 961 - 44 - £l 51 siso7) abeiolg
\Z £v0 98 \Z EFQ 81 sasuadx3 ; 6ad4 [BUCISER0I4 JAYIQ
- bZ 8E5 IS0 2 - - 62 966 9T SGLYG68L 1 £99 4 1efian
0Z 951 68 - 16 182 01 69 PLE BL sjuawasngsig ebey
€9 lE8 09 £L P05 L - Z6 ZEE EG $984 SIANEA/Suaby
Lb ¥95 6€ - - - L¥ 99 BE $95LPOXT SI0IRNSHIRLPY
00 v2G 96 € 00 000 00% - 0O vES 9P € S22 SIOIRNSIHPY
BGBELY LT L - - 6BEIPELZ L - uDisIzALey) AduaLny
M 00 000 ST 00 000 SE wawaaby 33n9G Whasny poosaBpass
€4 699 € - ZLSHIE Suded § SHRWIpRY
G €01 0E 96 881 S¥ - 15 €01 O 96 BYL'SP smoug opay) g Bunaseyy
20 569 691 - - - £0 569 €91 sawahas 10Y
€0 112 65§ - - PORIFR WS poomBpaAy PuopBIEM
86 6.6 2v 86 6L6 Z¥ Bunexnd
6L 01L 9% BL0OLLOS 81500 1
05 665 88 00 056 1 06 509 98 SI0)IRANLCOQNG
v 196 245 - 08 L62 LIt - tb EbZ L9Y Alsndag
- 23 05L ¥ - - Z90GL ¥ UONSEH0D) YSED
10282 1 £Z8LH 4 8, £vZ abeisod
WSl LG il b Aguoneig
i K it 9€ £E1 s1500) Bumeuny apngeA,
- £8 #3905 - £8 #1905 UOISSILWIOT} SOES
- rZ 968 € - . PL OGS € sasuadxg Apung
00 0b6 L2 0o ors L2 §1507) ALBO0I4 1ALNO
ZE ZA6 vG Gy 221 ) . 11 680 8BS asvruape ¥ saeday
Pt 069 6% - ¢ 069 61 wawdinb3 jo any
56 229 €L . 6 229 €L SIUBWIAR 4 3DUDDIT
- - L68IT - - 16312 - - $5019) 153U YUeH
Br 641 9L v8 89947 L [ARL 8y 6Lt 9. vB oE e L sabuay?y) yueg
L 06F 162 1 ZL 869 LS LWIZEBID L £E 06E LSZ L cL 869 LIS I LZEBLOL 13Isues) Auedwionaiv
- 69 vBZ 29 (26 850 €1 - 19 €FE 59 auoydata)
- €G22 - esZiL e 1onell
0C v v GLEEP G LA 9 00 irE ¥ - 131EA
265954 1£8 - Z6 95¢ 18 o g 1B
18 lvv 828 L8 Lbr 828 abeiolg ¥ UOINQUISIG
00 001 07 001 - puryay sHEy
- 81 967 2L - 8L 962 2L saiey
15 905 10¢ 18 90% L0t sy
v OZL 0L ¥9 021 O 1n0ge 1 12)pin




13

9861 Sy Cauaajosul oy fo ¢ 7 By 01 JUDNSIng Liod2y SS31B0.1f

pueH Ul sesue|eg

BlqeAIddaY LA
sasuadxJ slojensmuiupy
S35 4 ,SIOJRNISIUILIPY

SINSWAYd

SS0JIE) 1$81a1U| Yueg
Jajsues) Auedwossaiu|

S1di303yd

110z Auenuer ¢ ot 600Z AIBNUEl § WO} JUN0ddY sjuawied 9 sidiaoay

06 0EV'8S 6Z 61 19 1Ly 8BS

06 999°% 6Z 61 19 1p9'L

00 #9.°05 - 00 ¥9. 05

00 COF - 00 00¥%

00 v9% 05 - 00 ¥9¢ 05

06 0Ev'86 6¢ 61 19 LY 85

0t 2§ 6C 61 10 EE

09 8.E'8S - 09 8¢ 8%
[(3) 1|30L (3) 1|890L {3) 1m0} |

|[ejoL LLUueP&#-0L IS OLINFE-BOUEMSG

LL Jo ¢ afieg

Z xipuaddy

(uonessIuIWPY u)) paywi (sbodx3) suos g poombBpap yesor




1

0R6 ] Sany Douasjosuy sy o 24 7 3y OF puonSang Lioday §52.4304f

puey ) sasuejeqg

J9puan paiN3ag 0} uonnquisig
Jgsuely Auedwoual)
$)3SSY 0 8dURINSU|
9qRAIBOTY LVYA

sabieyn ¥ueg

51507 abeuo)g

sasuadxy simelsiuLpy
paunou; sesuadxy Aued il
5394 [BUOISSBOId

Wb g 1eay

Sluay

SINIWAVYd

O'PHWH Wy panladay LvA 19N

sjgeied 1vA

UNo3oYy U0 pidH Spun4
S80S 1saualu) yueg

wueq e used

abpald aeys jeaq Aunbg
Jgysurlt Auedwodaluy
QouBLRIBY @ SNBdaY
WO $NHOIUE(IFISIN
S1d/303Y

LL0Z Aenuer v 01 500z AiBNUEP § WOJ; WNOYYY SjuBLAed g sidiodey

60 BB 209 L Z¢ 859 L2¢ SF Z68'24L 08 6v 9z 2982 62 0S4 ZD9'L ZE 86O L2¥ 6L 047 Bt
£6 £08'VEL 6 b ¥Z 954'22 08 &¥ - 92 2887 £ vSL'PEL 6 ¥L 86 54E 02
9L PE6 Zip L Or €29 L2v LZ ¥B0 051 - - 91 g6 Tiv L 0v £29 1Zp 12 ¥60 061
00 92z #92 L - - - - 00 821 v92 ¢ - -
91 G958 8pL - . - - - 9L 959 avt . .
- ZE 966 L2 - - - Z€ 965 L2¢ -
- - 7. TES'6Y - - - . ZLZT6S 6L
. 80 52 0z 0 - - - B0 52 0z o
. . P0G . - - - P0G
- - 16 LIO'0E - - - - 15120 0¢
- - Z€ 92v'v8 - - - - ZE gzv v8
- - 00 0SE ¥ - . - - 00 0S¢ ¥
. L0 29 - - - . - 10 zoy
- SE vBL ML - - - - SCrBlL LL
60 §82'209'L ZE 969 127 S 268 Z41 0B 6 92 28E T 62 BEL /09 L ZE 869 12v 6t 01r 0L
. BZ YT LL . - - 82 \rZ 21
- vr 1GE'E - SLOEET - - 6Z 12
00 00G £vE - - - - - 00 006 €€ - -
60091 - 1208 08 B - s 62 L1 0s 5
00 BZL 9% - - . - 00 921 'var - -
00 000 008 - - . 00 00C 008
Z€ 969"12F 00Z16 251 - - - - T€ 869 LT 00716 Z5L
96 L7l - - - - 96 ivl
90 621 - - . - 80521
(3 1=101 $ 12301 3 |nol } pames [N 31901 ] 3 1m01 $ (=10l 3190)
1e10L LU UM P08 AP G 0L Ainr ¢ - 60 ver g
L1 jo v afeg
T x|puaddy

(uonensiuNUpY Ul) 3d MN poombBpass propaes




43

9961 Saqny Kausatosup 3 fo 4 7 3y o1 uonsing 1ioday ssa.8o.d

pueH Ui S22URIEG

wawisnipy ageAed 1YA
SQEAIIZY LYA

safieyn jyueg

1A puesRd jo day

5394 |RLOISSYOI

sa94 |efa
glusWSsINgSIQ |ebaq
$3sUAdXY SJOMISIIIWPY
5804\ SIOIRJISIVIMPY
paunsyy sasuadxy Aued pIntL
puryay ajes

|erOWRY 3ISBAN

S1S03 1

siuay

sasuadx3y Apung

51800 Apadord
BSouBUBUEY B Snedaw
auoydajat

4B 7 1eay

saley

sluawhed wosUey
SJ01FRILOD QNS
anupuadxy 40-ind 1s0d
SINIWAY

DFHINH WY paABISY LVA
AWO3UI SNOBUE[BISIN
punjay saley

sgoug) JS2UaIL| Jueq

punay way

$193Q yoog

{51507 Auadoid) NC22y uo Spung
ysed Allag

Sai)pTd WeUMIN
1gysuelr Auedwodaiul
JBPUN WO usmopmel]
s3jeg

I [EREL]

L0z Avenuer p0) 6O0Z AJENUEL § WO} JUNODDY suawled ¢ nidjezay

00 2ZZ's9 - 99 08L €1E € 15262 2 00 127 59 Ll 9ZP GOE £
SO PIV'L vt Z08'8ET L - - {9z 637'24) €O Piv'L 09 LZZ'LIE"L
16252 45 - vE 9IE A0 Z - 2412108 16 262 15 £5 G0Z v66 |
- - Z6 B5E £65 - - 6 BGE 166G
- ¥ 2.0 89 L2916 L4 L1951 95
165 - 09 BEE - - 86 08 8EE
00 LZL L5 . 19161 9 - 00 (22 LS 19 161 94
00 0Z - - - - 00 0Z -
- [T TN - - - ¥ £BL LbL
- IB9BE G - - - - - Z8 96E S
vZ 0E0 12 ¥Z 060 12
00 925 8¥r - 00 820 89 - - 00 86 0BE
- Zpoge aL - Zragg ol
- 00 0% . - - 0o 0§
- 00 992 - - 00 992
- - 65 LVE BT - - 65 Lt 82
0¢ BirL 065 - - - 0t 6¥. 06§
- ¥t 092 - - - - ¥E 092
- 61098 ¥ - - - 6L008 ¥
- - 59 242 - . - - 59 122
- 8¢ ZeL - . - 62 CE}
0 08E 01 05 222 - #5291 0L
- - 8l 058 05 - - - g1 0S¢ 06
- 1S LZE 09 - - LS 12E 09
- 9y 8vZ 97 ob gv2 92
- (o1 196) - - (91 196)
00 42259 - 99 08L €LE € - - 15 254 2 00 22 59 - L\ 8Z¥ GOE €
- ¥0 ¥9L 95 - 9% G665 € - 86 895 2§
- 00 022 - 00 022
50826 | - ov SE8 %47
£E 6P 6 - - G91ZE ¢ 89611 9
- {8108 £ - 18106 £
. €0 8ZL 2Pz \ . - €082l 2ve |
- Gl gLL Bve 51 81L 8P
- . 9¢ 851 - - 9g BGL
- - 88 FIE LLL - - g8 vie LIl
00 £22 69 66 pIG 1EB 00 £TZ 69 66 7.9 L£8
- 00 000 29t - - - 00 000 Zg4
BY vZZ 9L0 - - 8v vZZ 969
EYEEN $ 1m0} 3 12101 | EYEIN $ 15301 3 1E50L ] p1mel $ 1501 31201
|eo} LLUBT ¢~ 0L ANF & 01 AINf ¥~ BO LBl §
11 4o g abeg
Z xjpuaddy

{uonensuRUPY U} palnu (1e1ay poomBpam piopatem




£t

056 [ Sapmy dduanosu] ayi fO £ 7 2Ny O upnsing 1oday ss2480.1d

puen Ul sasueleg

LoWpaI) PAINaS Of LONNGUSI

uoISIBALOD) AJuaun)

1¥A seasanQ

s|genidday LA

safueyD yueg

S]3SSY JO BIUBNSLY

(saa4 (e6a7) Asuaunuaiul
saa4 |ebaq
siuawasngsq ebay
S25USdx T SUOJRNISIILIPY
S824 S/CIRNSIIWPY
3sury] Auedwodiu)
paunou| sasuadxy Aled padl
5224 |eBa uenensny
SINJWAVY

DHWH WOy PRAIRSY LYA
UNBIDY U0 PI9H Spung
53|]BAIDOBY

spuesy

uoISIBNUED AduBung
SSOUS) 1SIAIL Hueg
suieqy abueysx sy ubiioy
13psuel) Azusunua
{saa4 (£Ba1) uoneispisuo)
Jysuel] Auedwiodail)
[TIEREE]

LL0Z AlBnUEr b 01 §00Z ABNUEM § WOJ; JUNODDY Sludwied B sydjanay

£Z 053 Z8r'2 S1 60l 0OL £9 5L 248'L 9 el i vE G880 1 L9 6LS I8% L £F 40 00L 09 0ZL #¥6'L
£6 §18'9Z5 S9 £1E'L9 Z5 vRS'ZEY 8 vEl TLYE G1880°L \E 189'975 £6 B48°L9 67 696'€0S
0F vE8 GS6 9 0S5 S61 ZE L)L 151 0by'L - - - OF FEB 556 9 06 S61 ZE 1L LGL ObE'L
00 000 PEE 9 - - - - - 00 000 ¥EE 9 - -

00 096'£65 - - - - 00 096 L6 - -

- SOET6 & - - - - S0 €26 Z

- - ZLELP TL - - - - - ZLEIv EL
88 64 LLZy 0099 - - . 88 61 Li Zv 00 99

- - Ll BOB OL - - - Ligg9aai
Ty ¥OL 1T - . - 2y vOL 12 -

00 0842 o€ 0£8 B2 of 99/ L¥9 - . 000522 v€ 028 82 9t 99 L¥9

- 00 00% BZ L1L LE - - - 00 00% 6Z LLL IE

- ar 978 L - - - - or oze L

- - 00 869 862 - - 00 869 S6Z

- - IT 2EB LLP - - - 1Z LEB ALY
- . 06 €05 2 - - - D6 €05 C

£2 059'28% £ S1 60% 001 £OGEL 248 L Z9 vEL ZLPE G2 880 | LG GLS 28P L £¥ 720 004 09 CZL ¥¥6 L
- - ZLCLP TL - . - ZLEP'TL
00 G20 262 - - - - 00 6.0 262 - -

00 621 81 - - - - 00 6Z1L 281 - -

00 000'000 £ - - - 00 000 000 £ - -

€2 0Sp Gl 801 LT zg et Tl PE G2 980 L 19618 £ v 2986 L

- - 2L 022 - - - - ZL0LL

- - 00 Q00 05§ - - 00 D00 055

- - 00 €% 8L - . - - - 00 €47 8L
00000 € 00 000 00L Zv 186 LZT |+ - - - 00 000 € ©0 Q00 001 Irles Lz L
EYIZEN $ 129501 318100 ] [paewe $ |E10L 3183500 REIEEN s 120 J1e100 |

2oL LLugre-ol AT g oL AINM v - 6O VBT §
11 jo g alied
Z xipuaddy

{uonensiuiwpy u)) panwi] peombpam




FE

06 1 Sy douanjosuy ays fo g 7 apny O yupnsand Jioday ssas8044

pueH W sadsuejeg

SI0)paID) PAINJAS 0} UoINQUIsIg
safreys sueg

a|geniaday LVA

$195SY JO S2UBINSU|

saa4 ebian

sjuswasingsiq jeban

sasuadxg SIolBJSItILIpY

saa4 SI0jENSIIWPY

saa4 |eba ueljesisny
SIN3WNAVd

JIWOIU JBYID

SWO%Y| pUSPKI]
WNED2Y U0 PI9H spung
$S0J9) 18281 Hueg
Se|gensdsy

Jaysues) Auedwodial
$133Q Meog

puryey saiey
S1d1303y

L1L0Z Adenuer & 03 600Z AENUEr § WOJ) JUNOIDY sjuatuied g sidiaday

¥ 980 bbS L2 988 'S6F - 28 089 09 ¥L8'Ers ¥€ G5T S6F
¥Z 980'8ZF 06 616°EPT - 18 0£9 09 t18'LZY £8 8Z0'052
00 000 9LL 1€ 996'LGZ - - 00 000°gLL LG 92T P2
00 000'9LE - - - 00 000'9LE -
- 00 LI - - - 00 i1
- 08 £00°L - OB £00'1 - -
- Ok 6L - - - oL BEL
- 7. €66'6Z - - - 7! €66 BZ
- goorL't - - - 99 OFt |
- 00 Q0¥ - - - 00 00F
- 00 /08°'L1Z - 0098L G - 00 140°902
. €0 1/8'9 - - - €0 1489
¢ 980 ¥¥S 1Z 989'G6¥ - /8 0£9 09 #18'¢rS vE GSC GBP
. 00 €5 - - - 00 €S
- 00 0Z1'2r - - 00 0ZL Z¥
00 000 55 - - - 00 000 §§ -
1 ZAARS TT LSSt Ov 601 18 0E9 8 £0Z SE 976
00 €LL'88Y - . - 00 €22 88Y -
- 98 vl ivy - - - 98 0L vV
- goce0 v - - - BO£EO'Y
- Sk L0 - - - S¥ L0
[3 1m0 31800 | [31moL 3801 | 2oL EIEEN
el Liuery-0LANFS 0L AP b - 60 UeF §
L1 jo ¢ Bbeg
Z xipuaddy

(uonensiwpy ul) papwi uclinog |efoy




173

0RE | Sayny \JUANOSU] Byl fB f§ T INY OF IMDASING 14003Y §50.480.4f

Buipuny Auedwouau)
Sy

INOGEe 10a0puy)

nogeT 193g
$J010BIUOY) NG
unipuadx 3y JO-IND 1804
SISBLHUNG

SINIWAVd

pUA 4 UDISUS O1 3ND | WA
DHINH Woy panaddy LVA 1eN
aeded 1vA

saa4 SIONpNY S81BY

paunou; sasuadx]y Aued piyl
sa|qenaoy

SPOOE) PAUSIHS g ¥O0IS
Asuytew © we|d
SOIIBAIB09Y SPRIL

spueig

saug|es ¢ safiepn
uonadwos e ysed

$50J9) 158I3JU] yueg
woaurieday saley

saIDed Jeyen

Iouenpy W sison Apadoig
1gysuer] Asuauny

Jaysuesy Avedwoosaiy)

sigaQq %oeq

SUMOPME]

swey

s51BS

§1di3334

LL0Z AMenuepr b 01 §00Z AeNUEP § WOL JUNOXDY sjuowied 9 sidissey

00 000 000 | 20 000 €25 - - 00 000000 } - Z0 000 £86
- - 29 vZL vOv - - - . 29 vzl POY
- St 6 - - - - St v
. . L€ LIE Z¥S - - - - - LE LLE TP
- - GZ BY6 59 - - - . - ST §¥6 SO
- gL 0 {9z 9en 2} - - gL 0 (o 9£8 &)
- 2L 080 251 - - . - Z4 020 451
LG 92! 064 Lb £l 661 L51 591146198 6. V6O Ze it §Z 0ZZ €1 ZI PEDBEL ZF LB LZL LSl Oy L6y 908 8
- - 6 ¥59 82 - . - - - 67 VSO B
N 8Z £66°0¥L - - - - 82 €66 0P}
65 9€6'S 65 8E6 £ . - -
- . 00 559 . 00 559 - - -
00 921 'z99 § - 00 BZ1 298’8 -
DO BOS rHL € - - - . - 00 805'7LLE - -
00 0G0 D00 ¢ - - - - 0o goo'ooo L -
00 Z6Z 169 L - - - - gozeT'Ise L -
00 000 005 2 - - - DOODOODSE -
- S¥ +6 - - - - Sv v6
B2 99¢ 95 £9 846 SE 08P 596 | - - 84 99£'95 £9 846 5£ 08V 596 |
€L PES S 0% 022 6% £EZ 81 64 P60 | Ze L 06009 ¢ PEBEL b 8 £Vt 69 ZEY ¥l
- 299565 ¥ 9£6Z06 - - L6 ZLS 6L
. 86 P65 ¥ST - - - £6 ¥65 ¥SZ
- 2 19T IS - - - - Pl L9E G
- - Bl €8F ISC | . - . - 8/ £9Y LGE L
- 9Z 549 £68 - - - - - 9Z 6.9 £58
- . B6E 600 P¥S € - - - - 6E 600 ¥¥6 €
- 00 000 0SL - - - - 00 00O 05t
- 80 896 $ZE - - - 80 986 52¢
[B 1201 HEEN 318101 | pi=moL HEEN 3imoL | [pr=aoL §1moL 3 =10, ]
oL LL Vel ¥ - 0L AInr § o1 AINr ¥ - 60 UBr §
Lt jog abed
Z xipueddy

{vonessiniwpy uj) parwi (M) uoginog |efoy




9F

9861 Sapy ouanjosuf ays fo g ¢ Bpmy of inons.n rioday 5528044

16 821 0L L1 £l 66L LS SO LILBLO6 6. 960 L ZZ il 52 027 £l Zi bEo'6eL L1 1B LZL LS OF LB¥ 909 8

98 9¢0'6Cy Z9 ¥SLOLS) 60 £LL'6LE"L 6L ¥60'} T LL 0% 129 L0 Zr6 LTy oy L:0°)5) 65 151'6LE"L

S0 ¢60 $9¢€ £1 16 py 95 §E6 6EC £ - 6. BBS Z1 S02Z60°L9E Ll LS b LB BEE J2C'4

00 000 000 Sl - - - i 00 00 OCO St -

90 pEY - - - - - 90 viv - M

" ve 050'S - - 2 060 & - -

" 6% ¥S9 8L - 6% ¥59 B2

* g% 060 88t - - - - gb 060 88E

" - 29 815 05t - [A:Z174:] - 0Z 96% vl

0L Ll Bl 44 00 669 - - 020 0Ll St Fy 09 869

- - Z06GL 1 - Z06BGL 1 - -

- - TS PEE 92 - - . - 26 PEE 92

- " 00 00Z - - D0 00T L

- 09 0EL 441 L - N - - 09 0EL VLL

- - 96 G966 i¥ - - - - 95 G556 Lv

- - 56 298 5t - 66 298 51

- - 00 890 BZ8 - 00 890 628

- 9L Zve - - - " 9L Zve

- 00 5§59 N - - - 00 559

* SEGLL - - GPGiL L

" - 685Gl | - - - - 68SiC 1

- - PS5 601 ¥ - - - - - ¥3 901 ¥

N " 65 8E6 € - - - - " BS 9€6 €

b - £€ 608 86 - - 0z 62¢ - £1 085 85

- - 00 225 - - - 00 225

N ZE 6L 61 N - - - - ZE BPE 6L

LG ¥BT C - LOERLS LSz ¢ - LOERLS

- €5 940 056 - - - £S 840 056

- - 00 000 001 - - - Q0 000 001
LLSBEC - - L2682 |
21986 . - - 2L 1986

- . S5 ELS - - 80 9 - 18 L9%

- - L0 BZE EE - - - - 10 826 £E
£6 009 0% - - GG €65 b BE 008
[VRYAA 4 - - - - LLAZZOY

- 69 669 §1 - - - 69 659 51

- LEQ0L ¢ - - - 1E00L 2
84 GGE BSE | 99 Ovl €L - - - 8 GGL BSE L - 9% Ovi €¥L
- 8¢ 90F {§ - - 95 90v LS

PUBH UI Sa2UR|IRY

LBUBT PAIN3SS O] UONNGUISI

LA SE3SUINO
JUWH Of pred LYA

pury usuad o} pred 1WA
waunsnioy ajgeied 1vA
3|GENBIDY LYA

safieyn yueg

S334 sueneassiqaby
$13SSY JO FoUBRINSY|

S824 [BUOISS0IY

sag4 [eba7
suswasingstq [ebay
sa50uadxT SIOIBNSILIWPY
599, ,SI0|E)SILILDY
UOISJANUOD UC 5507

paunay sasuadx3y Aved pinL

ey BuipioH

RIEM

595uL90x3 LUSED
uoH(OD USED

$334 JOUpny S8y
seley

Aunsag

swaled 9 SHBWapR}
MoYG Hngyuel g

¥SN poamBpasn pIopBIRA
sluathgy wosuey
51507 BuuLny BPILIA

$o1)2A0Y MOISSILILOY) $9|BS

sasuadx3 Apung
BoveUIUIEY § SIEGEY
uswdinby yo any
swawied 4H/P5e97
Su9WaNes 10y
afrin)g 9 uonnquIsid
asuoydal@)

Jajsuel] Audundialy
Wby 9 183




[13

9R6T Sy Aduanjosu] il fo 4+ 7 3y of ppnsang 1ioday ssaB0s

00 000'001 Z8 280 5v9 - 0Z Ov6 522 00 00000l ZE 221 0%
D0 000001 0t $06'99¢ - £Z 180'0S1 00 000'00L 20 £28°912 puey Ui sadue|eq

- ZZ 861 6.2 - 16 868 G2 - GZ 662 €02
- 25 BEP'S - GE 66E°L . ZZ Ov0 b ajqenady 1YA
- 99 ££2'} - 99 /€21 - - s|qeIan0da) | YA
- 12 092'95 - 17 09L'95 - - aaueInsy|
- 00 62 - - - 00 62 sabirey) yues
- 06 285'2 - - - 05285 ¢ sag4 |eban
- 0z 101 - - - 0Z L0t sjuawasingsig reba
- 00 L9% - - - 00 f9% sasuadx] sI0ENSIILpY
- 00 ¥6.'9Z - 00 czZ - 00 t46 92 5994 ,SIOlENISILIWPY
- £L 202 - €€ 240 - - $384 siusby
- 1€ 220 L - LE J€€ - 00 069 Alunsag
- Z0 ¥52'8L - - - Z0 ¥52'eTL 1500 Juswabeuepy (@15l piopalem
- 85 G5¥ - - - 85 SS¥ SjuSWBIeS 10Y
- 26 €60 04 - 68 669'C - ZL €6E'D Jaep
- £6 691 2 - LE 452 - 2T 806 | soueuauep g sieday
- b2 TL8 - . - VL 2L8 swdinb3 jo an
- 00 89 - - - 00 89 abeure)
- v 268 28 - 90 bOL'Y - L¥ 880'8Z by g 1eaH
- 90 695 . €8 L01 - £2 ISF saley
- 8L L¥5 - - - gL L¥S 51010B4JU07) NS
- 9z 9Lz L - - - 9z 842 | anupuadx3 yO-IND 1sod
SINJWAVd

00 000'001 26 290 9v9 - 02 Ov8'62Z {0 000'00L Z€ 22102k
- 18 €10 29¢ - - - LB €L0'Z9E uolja|dwo 18 ysed
00 000°00L 00 000 vz - 00 000 ¥22 00 000 001 - Buipjing g pue pauielay
- 0L ¢62'L - 0L 662 | - - puryey 20usdi 1dd
- 66 626 ¢ - 0L G¥9 - 68 vRZ L $$049) JsaI| Hueg
- 00 £02 - - - 00 402 s1qad yoog
- 04 260 95 - - - 02 Z60 95 saysuel] Auedwodisiv
- 76 £25 - - - 26 €25 s3ES
S1413934

(3} 1m0l (3) 1m0l | {3 =500 (3} 1m0l |R[EIEEN {3) 1301 |
[eyoL L uer ¢-0L ANP S OL AP ¥ - 60 Vel g

b4 o 0L obed
Z xjpuaddy

L10Z Atenuer p 03 GOOZ AMENUEL § WO JUNCIDY suwawfed g sidiadey
(uonenswIWpPY u)) P SUCS R MEMS




8¢

0967 SAptY LIMAAJOSUL BY1 O 4 ¢ 7 ANY O JUDASING LaodBY SSouB01d

00 £6'850 ¥ L9 ¥89'L LY - Bk 94 09 £97'850 ¥ Z¥ 809 LI
79 90£°ZC LA - 6192 29 90€'ZE £5 Z0Z'0¢ pueH W1 sadUEjEg

86 951°920'¢ 68 S0¥°L8E - - 86 951'920'f £8 SOp 18¢
00 6b2'L16'E - - - 00 GYZ'LIG'E - 1apusn pandag o) uonngLysiq
86 116 801 - - - 86 L16'80L - uoisianuoD Asuaund
. - - - - - Jaysuel] Auediwodsalul
- 00 000°GL - - - 00 000 §1 ajqenaday | VA
- 26 £26'6 - - - FAR YA $]955Y JO 9IUBINSU|
- ¥g GvL'6 - - - ¥8 Sv.L 6 sawewngsiq jebe
- £6 224688 - - - £6 71.'682 saad jeban
- 00 009°1 - - - 00 009 4 sasuadx] sJOjRNSILDY
- 00 v9E'60L - - - 00 v9E'601 s394 SIOjRISIIWDY
SINIWNAV

09 £Ov 850t L9 ¥89LLY - 6L 9/ 09 £9v'950 ¥ TP 809 LLY
- 00 000 Sl - - - 00 000 G4 punja) | vA
1€ 62 20802 - 61 9L 1T 62 £8 1CL ssoin) JsaUalu yueg
00 SbZ 216 € - - - 00 S¥Z'LLE'E - sajqealaday
€Z £61 Lyl - - - £Z EBLLYL - 53/qeA928Y Auedwodiajul
- 00 00006 - - - 00 000 06 uoIsiaauay Aouauny)
- 65 9/¥ 90¢ - - - 65 9/p 90€ Jaysury) Auedwoosai|
S1d4Eo3d

[(3) ;0L (3) 1m0l REIEN {3) 11101 | 3)1m01 {3) 1moL i
1230l Ly uer p-gL AIPCS 0L AInr ¢ - 60 VBl S

1L 4o}y dabed
Z %puaddy

1107 Aenuer ¢ o1 oz ARnuel G WO IUNOIDY suewied g Id1ooay
(uonenswpy Uj} papWI WMES




66 056 Sy KIUNJOSUY ;o L1 7 2Ny OF IMDNSING 1i0d2Y ssa1B01d
[rzs'ovsz_| 31v0 OL NMVHG $33d Tv.101]
{sie | [sor'vo0y  Lzos'er | | Z60%6S L8658°C T09'0Z8'Z  + 068’9 ?L0'ZED ETIB 1SOD B SHNOH IV.LOL|
azy SER'SYL L Zre el T € 00} LZ5 66 Z 80z vZT'ST LEe
vy srs's 1N cLg o¢ [ Ird gL 08F § 0t 10410
1Ty 00e'szL £ 467 5L 0Z €25 14699 LZ-TA! rQZ 81 Lve LYA pue xe|
gt ae0'Zh 54T - - 9.ir 0L 5 &g 085 1 0 suo|susd
- - - - - - - - uepebp
- - - apn|au} s18lle 18410
(74 £re'che L Zae't BEY'ZPL 999L gco'sst 899l 99L'sy L85
vec v51'662 | S8 ZLO €5 £ 162 »0O Ov2 £ OBS 8EG S 1L poInaesun
. - - . - - - - - sjoploysieys
83y 9EL €L} L 59¢ ovZ e €0z fZo LEL 8 58z 990 8E 9 6F peinses
862 289 ¥4 - - B89 £z - - jenusiobid
6L s0z'oLl 08LL gaL'se 0 68P gLS 28 0892 0os | oz sookoidwg
- - - sioypeld)
11 SEE'rrl Z 6BS'L 9£6'Z9 6 LZE oLO'LBE v 688 BEL'VET 08t
895 r9a'LZ LLE ZvE T4 6v0 1L 122 £L96 AN syessy Aued PayL
245 LE"005 FR ] £2E 2 ez pEL 222 B Z6¥ 1588 0L2 L 2tE s3955Y | sSeuisng Jo 8BS
azz 8L9'6L 9 i19¢ €7} 6% 6 L5Z 0ZE 0E S €6 551 zZ0o a3yl jo uonumey
08t 560'Z8 BS1Z 98¢'0lL (-1 69€ 69 v L9l ot 2 oE ployesEeT pue pjoyeesd - Auedoid
849 cLg Zh 1 Z0 - - it ol se12(ueA pue sBuRZ pUE S5e1mx(d4 Wewdinbz pueueld
ozv 69r'te L 6L 939 0E L2 9 69 16ES 69 Momg B o) messy 480
tEs V26'S2 905 e Z0 BZL LT LEY 602 & Lg sigqeq xoog
- - - £)8SSY JO UCIIESIEDY
29¢ €51'2L6'L | 89E'S $EP'00Z 9 0EL'L BLE'D95'L G 956°C TPE'LLT 0 KLT
89€ £9L'TL6'L I 85€°S r6&¥ 00Z 90%L L BLEDES L G OSBE FAZNY 0142 opesL 03 Buisee) pue Bujpeil
- - - Buipea]
168 vgL'0Z S5 L88't g oz 18 4% LsZ 1868'E 0s
88t PET'EL - 168 € g oz g6% L1 PR A 168 € 0% 19npuoy SioPelIg uo suodoy
ooV 114 0z - - 0Z6 0z - - suoneBnsoau|
- - - suonebnseau)
ras BZe'Sit L 6EZ'} £eZ'ell § BLS £69'60¢ 9 £59 4% 6 59
9L 08Z'SE o8 - - 08T 6t o8v - - sieuolpseId ASUBAIOSUL 180 LM UCSs|BLT
LA 4 EL6'EVE 0 SLE 995 Z) t 85 c0s /8 0 ZBL Zve §v 6 €9 (messy Bupnoog Sueunuieddy jo uopeoynoN B @) suonoy IERIV]
05¢ LZS'vZE £ 99¢ P5E L2 L 604 209 L0t Z vrZ 095 1 oz esnso|n pue juoweBeuew ‘uomaiedng esed
8LE ¥L9'59) 1 0Z8 zZlLe e 7 ISE 10E 18 ¥ 691 - Buji4 Aioameg pue Bupoiysed
BuILueR]d pPUE UORRENSILIWPY
(3) 103 @nsod | sinoH @sop | sineq {3)sen | sinoH (3)sop | sunoH
oyey Apnon
oBriony AvioL SIUSISSY siaBeuepy sieuped
G401 0Bey {uonensiuiwpy U

£ xipuaddy 01L0Z 1eqwaseq LE - 600Z Aenuer ¢ S1SO> awn]

papwi suog pue poomBpam yersor




ur 9561 sapny Audajosuf syt fo ;¢ 7 3y o1 DS 1oAY 55248044
[pocos | _| 31v0 OL NMYHQ §334 Tv.104]
0BT | {e1s'iez z 65 | [eev'ez 6 2t} 998'851 8 9% ols'e Sy 1509 8 SHNOH VL0
S6¢ 150'8 ¥ 02 ES'L 69 0zs'9 5l - -
- B - - - - . - - Fl:17i%a}
$68 1508 ¥ 0z 15 1 69 0269 S¢l - - LYA PUR XE]L
- - - - - - gUdsUeg
R B B . . . uopebnn
- * aphnjsu) ssapep 1ayid
z9z Lo'et Z 8zl 668'ZZ Lv6 8L0 L1 5EE -
0ze 865'0 902 665 4 L 000§ v EL - paanaesun
- - - - - - - sIBPICYAIRYS
651 vis 9E - - viS 3 - - paindeg
- - - - - - - - jepuaisald
sz Srv'sT o PO 000 12 Sl8 Gt § 5ol - - seefodwsy
- - - SIONRBID
5L9 015'02 0vE - 016 0Z 0 YE - -
- - - - - - - - seesy Aued pauL
519 0602 ove - - 016 02 b ve - s}essy /€38USNE JO BES
. R B - - an|L jo uopuM ey
- - . - . - . - - ployeseEaT pue pjoysald - Auadalgd
- - - - - - - - s81o1yaA pue sbumid pue sa:mu g Juewdinb3 pue Jueld
- . - . - . - (oo 6 @) s36ssy JoIO
- - - - - - - §q8Q xoog
- - - S18SSY JO UoyBSIIEDY
L34 1% 9 6¥E ¥8t 9l ocL'ivl 0 9Pt - -
(234 vil avl 9 6% ¥EE [: N8 0£L Lpt 0 8ve - - epes) o Busee) pue Buipesy
- - - Buipes)
182 59L'e [ 313 892 € 2002 9. 06¢ 50
P92 S04 £0t 892 ZE Iv5 L 99 06¢ 50 19npuoy siodesg uo suodey
oo 09y ot - - nav Dl - - suoneBpsaaup
- . suonebnseay)
g5t 959'11L L6¥ $59'¢ FEL 189°0L z62 o0zL'e oy
- n N N _ - - SJBUCANDIBIG AIUBAJOSU| JOULO IIMm LOSIET
QEL 280t vl - - 260 ¢ L X4} - [syessy Bupnoag usunuioddy jo uoneaynoN B 8) SUORYY |BRIU)
134 1192 o€z €86 1 L8 8¥8 ¥ £El 08L ot ansoln pue usweBeuri ‘uosiniedng ose)
aly 566 tri zi8L 82 LPL L SE ez o€ Bupy Luoymmg pue Suuejused
Buluue| 4 pue UORENSIUHIPY
{3) 100 (3) 109D RINOH (3) won SINOH {3) 1302 _ sinoy EEIREEE
aey Aunoy
obesany TYLOL QUEBESY ssaBeuew siHaIEd
g0z efing {uoneasiuwpy uj)
£ xipuaddy 01L0Z Jeqwedeq LE - 600Z Aenuer g 51503 s} paywi (spodx3) suog pue poombpap yeisor




it 0861 sapny douanjosup ayr fo 4 7 3y 01 uonsang Lioday ssai8oad
] 31va 0L NMVYQ $334 TV10L
52¢ } [ ose'ave gsso’t | |1s9°i01 8 195 BES'OEY 9 15¢ Z61 20} zist 1500 9 SHNOH Tv101|
(434 6SE'OVL 5 0rE 520'0Z S eg 5oz'em 2902 020'ZE TSt
049 8z2's 8L - - 8ZZ S 8L - - 10010
0¥ LELEEY LIgE 5002 ses £80 €8 066 020 2 Zav LvA pue xe)
- - - - - - suopued
- - - - - - uvoneBniy
- - apnjou) sieNep 18410
52 #1902 0542 128'rt £ 08} 65541 015 pev'gL £iT
962 8.5't %48 1051 L9 502 1] - - paJnsesun

- . - - - - - - SIOPIOYBIBYS
§5Z $£0'28 5292 ozZL'ee 081 ver Gl 9lg rET'8L €4z paindag

- - - - - . - |enussa}eld

- - - - - - - - soaafo)dwy

- - - SIONPBID
997 /F1'59 2 v92 obL've 5261 992'v1L b ¥ ZvL'oL £52
519 [\ >4 0z - - - - 0£z 1 0z Ressy Aued piyL
£z 855'€9 g9z 08¢ ¥E 016} 992 ¥l ol ZIE'vL ££2 sossy [sseusng Jo ejes

_ . - - - aNiL Jo uonualby
ovz 09t 5t o0se 5t - - - - Ployesea pus ploysssd - Auadold
- - B - - - - . sapiyaA pue sBumiy pue saurg g ‘tuswdinby pue jueld

R . R R - - - (¥o01s B 8) mesey JoI0

- - - - - - - . "qag joog

- - S}08S5Y JO uUonesijeey
oy 8t 91l yRE 91 . - - -
ove vet 9l vE 94 - - - apw ) o1 Busesy pur Buipesg

. R . Buipel t
182 801"y ¥ 9l 0za'L 06 a08't ] 08Z'} 0z
714 9z’ 1218 0zgt 0B ave | vy 08z 1 0z 19NpUos fI0ID84|] uo suodey
ooy os¥ 0t - - o9 o1 - suopebnsaaul

- - suonebijseau)
188 691'59 £ 99l [t413 S 6L Iro'rh v GE 9L T v %

- - - - - - - - sJeUoORIRd _nu_._o>_0mr__ 80 M uosien
9Ly 969'62 LAY oLr'y o€z 0SZ OL 0¢cz o6 ¥l v €2 (essy Bupnseg qusunuioddy jo vopesjnoN 6 a) suopay JeRIU)
[T Y6562 £9L 690 B Zir [3:]4 LG O¥E 61 00E minsol) pueuawabeuen ‘votsinedng ssey
174 0gg's 902 ZL9E £k q0Z T £s - 6uijl4 Liomug pue Bupsiysen

Guluug)d pUe UORBASIUNUPY
{31103 {#mog | wnen Giwey | wnoH (3o | mnon @msoy |  sinoH
@ey Aunoy

eBwary Tv101 SUESKSY srabruely sIguuRd
540 ¢ 8beg {uonensiuiwpy uy)
¢ npuaddy 0L0Z 1aquasaq LE - 6002 AMenuer g sjsod eung old N PoomBpoAs PIOLIBIEM




&F 0861 Sapny (ouanjosul i fo [ 7 apmy o1 juonsang 11oday $8248044
e 31Y0 OL NMVYQ S33d IV10.|
{zav | {svs'ovs B69L1 040 524 0 £08 952'PLS zzob £s1'Ly 909 | 150D ® SHNOH V10|
182 1£2 28 S blL LEL'0b LIS 0Z§°1Z 819 -
ot 006’6 00¢ - - 006'6 00€ - - 10
592 662'22 b 619 0L 528 029 1L gIE - LVA PUE xel
ol 4 T0 A z0 - - - suosued
- - - - - - . uopebniq
- - - apnau) sIelje U0
e 599'21 L1588 zoz'e ¥ 3 TL0 ¥ S 06E S0
£5¢ ver'e 6 ¥ 696 (2 rA ] ooz 06E 50 penaesun
- - - - - - - figpjoyaleys
4z £L9 gL £®re ovl ovl v 06 - - paindeg
- - - - - - - - jepuaidjald
44+ 2057 B2 - - 805 2 8L - - saofojduy
- - sJ0Npeld
x4 6Z0'001 S 9EZ 69Z'ZL £e9 oLy’ e oo¥'eZ oot
- - - - - - sessy Aled piuL
334 VBS54 [ x4} 1B G gZE 08t 2¢ L 69 005 61 05z ESSY / SIBUBNG JO BES
goz [0¢ o 80z ol - - - - ap1y jo uopusey
06¢ §61'91 0cr SIOE 6sl ove 1t ['):74 0reZ o€ ployosea pue ployesay - Aiadoud
- - - - - - 80|2|YBA pue sBumid pue seumxid quewdnby pue ey
oee ooe'e oot - 0ot € ool - - (2c15 6 o) sossy 10LpO
ooy 5zL'2T 5§55 Si0E bst 085 L1 5 8¢ 095 | oz s56Q Hoog
3 - - $1985Y JO UORES! BOY
08¥ 115'105 0 060'L 969'9L B 69t 0K0'L0% 5 169 11e'ey LI
0o £45°108 0 06D'} 968 91 2 60¢ 010 0¥ 5 .69 119 £l F4 spesy o} Buisess pue Bujpell
- - Buipei)
riE IEL'S o S69'} S6 98Z'T ¥S 0sL't St
£62Z ni'v (228 569 L S6 age | vE o5t Sl 12NpUoY SINIBIIA UC SPodaY
09y 0Z6 0z - 028 0z - suopebseau)
suonebnsaaul
0S¢ 168'68 1952 162'02 L E6 856'v9 5 IG5 z09'v 65
- - - - - - - siauapnoeld _auca_—_onr:uw.bo Jilm UosiRIT]
vEE zit'ry Zsil L1885 0z 6EL 5E 864 2592 ve {nessy Bupnaag Yusunujoddy jo vopesynoN G 8) suepoy [enu
£ee L2'vz 92 858 ¢ 161 £06 81 08 056 | ¥4 anso|s puruswabruey 'uosiaedng aseD
3% Sp'LZ 599 BSC 1 Zor ISEOL Lz - - Guyd Aoymeg pue Buuejysed
Buluue|d pue uonensiunupy
{3) 100 (3} w00 _ LInoH {3 wod Loy {3) 1m0 _ ®INoH (310D SiNoH
sey Aunoy
eBesory W.iOoL AUBSHESY ssafeuely sipuieg
6Jo ¢ abeg {uoneitsilwpy uj)
£ xjpuaddy 01027 18qWa3aq L§ - 6007 Aenuel § 51502 alWIL pajwi netey poombBpem piopelEm




113

Q6T SNy \JUBAJOSU} 3yl fO 7 T 3y O JHDHSIN 1ioday ssaidoid

B69'GST

31vad 0L NMyua S334 .._dc.OF_

iy | [89'2z £ 059 RETET AL Z8¥ 502 £ OIS 504 8% §5L 1500 % SHNOH W.104]
144 656'CL oet ora‘l 58 Lv0'Z) (A1 [ 4]
e 98z zZL 882 zl - - - - Jew0
oy 19'el g Z55'L €L LPO Tt (LA -7 L9 LYA pue XE}
- - - - - sUoEUSY
- - - - - - - - vopebpn
- - - apn|ou| siene oYi0
tov el 09t £90°¢ gy £96 8 952 6%y 9%
5¢ Zva'y 0t £90 L av 0z0¢ e 855 Lo paunzesun
- - - - - - - - siapjoyareyg
0L #z9'L [ - - - 829 ¢ [ pn3og
- - - - - - - - 1ejuBIeBld
vee tLz'e 02 - - £06 S zat oLez BZ saskoidw3
. - - s10}padd
.4 BLL'PET 9 005 296 Sy \Z6°bLL z 6Ty 158'LS & 09
141 4% ¥o - - - ZIE (&) sjessy Aped piylL
o¥r 85L's42 @23y ag9 zZE 9E6 L9t S 6Ly 996 ov 000 S1953Y { SSAUSNE JO BIES
- - - - - - - 871 jO UORUMBY
orZ Zie €l e £l - - . PlOYesEaY pue ployoeud - Apadoug
- - - - - - - soriyep pue sbugly pue saamxi4 Juewdinby pue jue|d
155 168'8 19t - ve6 € L6 £L6 % (X (2015 B 8] massy sounp
- - - - - - qq8Q yoog
- - S]eSSY JO uonesijeay
051 286 99 [ 99 - - - -
(18 886 99 a8 a9 - - - - apes)| o} busean pue Suipeay
- - Buipesy
[T q02't X 8Ll L9 1512 5§65 o9l ol
[T 9¥2's 9Lk 17 L9 169 1 St 08L ot 13MpUCD Sia3des|g uo suodey
ogr ogk o - - 0gr oL - - sucpebisasy)
- suonebpsoau)
vZe 9Z6'61 519 6.16'L 6 5 8¢ 01 952 095'L 0z
- - - - - SIBUORNIElY AousA[OSU| JBUID UBtM LOSIZIN
- - - - {stessy Bupnaeg Jusunujoddy jo uonedypnon 6 @) suonsy |enkv)
SEt B5Z 6 L 9612 96 z8zo 681 08t o aunso|) pue juawasbeuey ‘uosiuadng esed
sie 699°0} (34 vaL g 192 501 ¥ L8 08 ol Bunig Aiemmg pue Buese)
Buiuue|d pue uoneNSIUIWpPY
{3) w03 (@woy | wmoy {simoa | sinon {Bmsop | wmnoH Glwon [ wnon
aey Apnoy
abriaay WioL SURSESY s1abeuey saniRg
5406 ebeg {uonensIUNLPY U
¢ xipuaddy 0L0Z Jagwadac LE - 5002 Adenuepr § s1S02 alll] peuwi] poombBpap




rF 0961 sapry Louanjosul 3yl fo ¢ 7 Ny 01 JUDNSING 1Od2y S5318044
[reenz__ | 31v0 0L NMV¥d §334 V.101]
iy } {ovz'asz £ 495 } [osr'vt z59 1TVT £ BEY s 's g9 LS0D % SHNOH W.10L]
iy vEL'L L8t 19%'s R 196'% LiLb 0951 0z
185 505°7 SP - S¥6 SZ 095 L 0z demo
tit 682G E4 0 152 L 9s 2y 98 - - 1vA pue xej
- - - - - - suolsued
- - - - - - - - vonebniy
- - - aph|au) sialew JoYl0
(A1 ivg e vEL 668°C ot 18862 09 bt 10
82t LEL L Lz 908 1 RS 528's 651 - peinzesun
- - - - - - slapjoyeieys
162 -3 8 ve €IS ZE vEB 0z 983 1Q paindag
. N - - - - - - - L3 UEYETENE ]
D0S 8SL'TT g9 085 or 845 22 ger - spefo|dw3
. - . sJoppas)
£1G ELP'E6L B R-TA oL ve (118140 ¥ ELE 995'9¥ 009
- - . - - - - Rossy Qued paIy)
{8 a5Z'agt ¥ 9T G959 PN £E0 Il ¢ ot 995 oy 009 R ESSY [ SSBUISNE JO #ES
- - . - - - - - 2R|L JO uonuegay
Ssv BSE'E LB - zo Ol6 £ [X:] - - ployoseaT pui ployeasy - Ausdoid
- - - - - - s812|ueA pue sbumy pue saumxig Tustudinby pue jueld
o5 50Z°} Lt . - S0Z L iz - Moorg B a) massy o410
- . R - - - - sQ8q ¥oog
- - - S19SSY jO udESIRaY
ozp 06k 9 561 ols £2 186'S (44} -
ozy 0sv'9 561 0ls £z 1865 ZEl - apes) o) Bugeas pue Buipes)
- - Buipeay
144 ¥60'9 9gL [ L0 645's ¥ Il i3 $0
g 59§ 34" 1413 L0 BLL'S Pl ot 50 1INpUOD RICKIeN] vo suodey
[+[14 09y ol - oor 01 - - suoebnseay)
- - suoneflnseau|
$Z% 268'72 569 98P'6 zZov so2'Zt | 8z 906 [
- - - - - - - sIBUDnRYRg hocob_s:_ ABULD LM Uos 1B
. - - - - - - [s1essy Bupnsasg tueunujoddy jo uonesypoN B o) suopow jeniuy
]34 5i8'L BEZ 00z e g6 89l ¢ 62k 906 1 ansgo|n pue juswedeuey 'vosivedng esed
4 zTe'pt 9y s82's b OE 1) ZGL - - Buypy Lomeg pue Bupsiused
Buiuue)d4 pue uonensIUIWPY
[EET5) (3) 100 L SITOH (3) 1800 SHNOH (3} 180D 8IN0H (R 1s0D sInoH
sy Aunoy
abpiany TvioL s|uBsEsY siafieury weued
6logabey {uonensiunupy u}
£ xX|puaddy 0LOZ Jaquedeg LE - §00Z AeNUBT § SIS0 8w} popwim uoynog [eAoy




st 9861 Sapny Louanjosup 241 Jo ¢t 7 Ay OF puonsang jiodxy $52180.44
[ssoszs | 31v0 01 NMYNA 5334 Tv10.]
| 5t | | 6es'aue’s TSsv b | | veeesz §42¢'t ¥5LELE 6 82P'C ¥¥8'E0§ 6 869 1SOJ ¥ S¥NOH V10L]
(73] 6HL'8L 1§91 520'v1 [x4] LIZ'ET £ir ¥88°0F [437
08l 0Z¥'oE 0 6E - - - 0Zr 0 08E 1810
413 S06'EY 9211 6Z0 ¥l 129 96 ZT 8 by vE L zat LvA pue xey
[4:1 SELE $9 - [=71:] ¢z 0Zi € o suosuad
- - - - - - - - uopebny
- - - apn|du| S1ae Jey0
£ve ZeR'00Z zozg ne'ee 4 9o 6¥Z'L6 | 8¢ 916'0E L vy
goF oer'es ZErl 2181 58 SvG o8 9 ¥0I gL 02 oog peandasun
. - - - - - - IBployeIEYS
oar Si1z'er 50§ sLe v Sk 099 6 0z 6L 01 1wl peJndag
714 gse £l - 8o gL - - leguainjaid
anl 143181 € 1E9 Zbi 89 | Zee 18905 Z 6¥Z - sosdo|dwg
. . sioypas)
Lyt 656'92% 0 LZv'L Tvs 9t 0307 666'Z6E Z ¥¥6 9L0's61 29z
4¥3 atg Lt - - - - 9l8 [ noessy Aued pijiyl
I8y £6L'vZy I ogg €8¢ BZ G 651 510 0¥ Lv0s €85 551 6512 1655y [ SS0URSNG jO ajeg
§0Z 999 6 v i L6¥ € 612 7131 562 - apIL Jo vopuaay
$9¢ 0S0'Z5 5 19t 09t Gl OLOZLY DOFE 089 v1 002 pioyesee” pue ployoald - Awedoug
yeL 95’6 RS - - - Z¥S 6 ael saiyap puesbum|4 pue saamx)y Juewdinb3 pue Juetg
15% 099 97 ?19 w01 1 [ 62891 [ ¥ad 124 0L g€l (woovs B &) wossy Jeno
9t orz'Lz 59§ 008 ¥ 00z 0LL 2L SIE 08¢ cs s1q8Q yoogm
- - - §]0SSY JO UOfESI|eaYy
ore ozr'ots ¥ 65"} [T 1625 SZP'CrE L 626 svi'al 9 0ZL
ort 0Zr'ocs ¥ BIS'E 15Z 611 L6525 o2y €6 \ 626 Sz oL 90zt epm) o3 Buisead pue Bujpesy
. - Burpes |
oy £L0's v Il 069 1z £99 £ Y] £ [
Lot £y ¥ Ot 069 Lz EvL T L9 \2e ol 19RpUOY £101981|0 Uo Saday
oo 0Z6 0z - - ozs az - sucpebnseau)
. - suonebBnsaau)|
34 S€6'6ET Z TSy 9V yeLL BOZ'CS ¥ £Z1 095°65¢ LRI
- - - - - - SIBUONRNORIG .aucﬁ..._s:_ 1810 WM U0s BT
zzv 16b'9T 998 a8 L Sl Pv6 ZC £2L val 2 8z (ssessy Buundeg Yuesunuieddy jo uopeaypoN B 8) suondy |BRIY|
829 80 T4} 9§52 ot 561 ZEZ 0} §5Z B6E 51 S 802 eunsol) pue juswabzuey ‘uomiaedng esed
L olp'Le o€k 8.6 02 ri8 ZEP O 952 - 6u|j1d ammg pue Buprelyse)
Buiuue|d pue uonessiupy
{3} 18090 Bwop | wnoy Glsey | snoy {siwed | wnoy Bwen | wnoy
a1ey AlanoH
eBeioay 101 S[UESESY suoBeuey wauped
540 ¢ 8By (uonensiunupy u)
£ X|pueddy 0L0Z Joquessq L§ - §00Z AJenuer ¢ 51509 atury payun (yn) uoynog |ehoy




oF 0961 Sapny Lousajosup ayl fo ¢ 7 oy O luphsing pioday ssai80.4q
lvorez | 31¥0 OL NMVNQ 5334 1V.10L]
feze 7] lcee'es # 592 | [me'oz a5 tro'rs $ 09l Z9t'8t s9z LSOO 8 SHNOH TV10L|
443 vi9'y S £l 15 1 B9 LIV'E 19 -
- - - - - - - . Ji0
20t pE2'e 5ol el g9 16L 4 LE - - LUA BUE X¥|
- - - - - - - - - sucisued
08 03E } ot - - oee | o€ - - uepelp
- - - opn|au] suaNeN JaYI0
Sot 187'42 £ 85 55 ¢ 54 8.6 TL 20V 154'9 001
62¢ 866'Y zst A 5% goLe Le - - pensesun
- - - - - - - - siapjoyaleys
585 oib L ozt 61€ 0z - - 1629 0oL paindes
s 148 50 - - BEL S0 - IBRUBIE}BId
462 $20'6 90t - - 506 9 0E - - saokoldwy
- - SI0JIpOID
161 'z 37} [TTX el 0o 0t - -

. B B - - - - nossy Aued pay)

- - - - - - - sBssy [ SSAUISNE JO ajes
olt 058 LT 068 0s - - - - oL jo uopuaey
[4%4 165} L ] 1€5 1 v gy 0t - . pioyesEST PUB PIoYeeud - Auadaug

- - - - - - - - sa(ajyep pue sBumig pue seam x4 Juswdmb3 pue wetd
- - - - - - {amg O &) nessy io0
- - - - - - - ®1qeQ noof
- - 19SSy JO UORESIESY
£82 728 52 L¥6 YiF'E G L gor'cZ z i -
£82 7Z9 92 LY viv g [-F3 80% €Z zil - spes) o Buiseen pue Buiped]
- - Buipes|
ort 8ip'e L0t }41:] zs 906 1 2 orsh [ X4
133 wL0's [ zea Zs oty vl ovLt 52 1InpUeD sIoid8g Uo RIodey
oSy kg [ - folsr ol - - suopebnsaau)
- suoneBiseauy
79t 202'pE 8 76 £ot'LL ¥ 8¥ vLL'el ¥ It 118'6 0¥l
- . . . - - - LJOUORNDRIG ADUBA|OSUL JBIAG UMM UOSIRIT
ote 066 oe - 066 oc {s10ssy Bupnsag Yuaunuioddy jo vopeaynoN B o) suopdy epiu)
95¢ 602 L1 zee 621 € R 102§ [0 0gv € 05 anso;) puewawabeuey ‘uos|uadng esed
29t BEY'IT 9B wil 8 t e pZ6 0 S5l 16€ § 08 Bulljy Aoymers puz Bupesiyses
Suiuuelg pue UONEASILIWRY
{3) 800 (Awod | wnoy {3} 1503 £INOH (Fsoo | wnoy (3hwon | wmey
s1gy APnoH
sbesoay TvlOL nuesKsy siobeuey sanleg
§ 0 g oBeg {uonensimwpy uj)
£ xpusddy D1L0Z 48qWadaq Lt - 600Z AJENURP § SIS02 UL pajILUI SUCS PUB WENIG




IF 0061 Sany Ouanjosuy ayi fo /p 7 3Y OF JuDNSIng 110daY $5248044
[esceor | 21va OL NMVHd $334 Tv10L]
[sev | tzss es1 & 60T | [woos 6 i¥ the'06 056k 8£0'25 689 150D B SHNOH TW.101]
69¢ £aL's FED zus'L N 18y 56 -
98¢ [444 60 vl 90 861 €0 - . LI Ted
69% 1¥e's 851 BiF L L9 £Zv v z8 - - LvA pue x|
- - - - - - SUOSUBd
- - - - - - - - - vonebn
3 - - apn|su} sUagIe 1840
18¢ 299's 6t 991’) 15 0sL'e v 92¢ 1 gl
s8e or'y 91t ore 8¢ 051 E Ve 20 50 panassun
- - - . - - - - sioployaseys
89¢ BeL'L EE 0¥E (84 - - 858 Lt pamdes
. . - - . - - fepuaejaId
- - - - - - saakojdwy
- . sI0)pesD
155 S6L'98 e bt Lo 609'5S 107t 266'LZ 6 SE
£39 951 Zo - - - 951 zo eSSy Aued Pl
¥SS Liv'es 5051 Byl Lo 1EP 95 vGit zes 92 v vE Slessy | sSBUISNE JO BES
- - - - - - - - B[] jo uonuUeIsy
- - - - pIOYeses pUe pjoysaid - Aedoiy
- - - sopmysp pue sBumiy pue seumx)y Juewdinby preueld
£ 8L e 99 - 2z €5 010¢ el aog 6 8) messy Jang
- - - - - - f1q8Q yoog
19SSy jO uones|eey
965 0c8'ZE G 8t o8¢ 12 95£°c) 91E via'al ZvZ
Bss 055°2¢ [ oge iz 9t €1 gLe vig Bl 44 apei) o) Suseas pue Bupes)
- - - Buipes)
16 B6L°C Lt 5y £0 §96'C [E) o8 0}
96¥ 14 L9 57 £0 605 Z ¥S [s1:72 ot 1anpuss siolresq uo sodey
0oy oSt oL - - oap ol - suonebinsaau
. . suonebnsaau|
[ (s 5 ¥5 SLE2 LLE 600'8 ¥ 61 0zt € 0¥
- - - - RiBUOMASBIY ADUBA|OBU| JOTO LM M LOSIE]T
- - - - - - - - [s1assy Buunoeg queuwnu|oddy jo uvopeannoN § 8) suopivy jeniu)
SE% vE6's Lo 812 L6 SI6Z oL 082 ot ainso(d puvuswabeuey ‘vosiaadng esed
6ET 1T §9¢ 981§ viz £E0 G vzl oveZ 0t Guimy Aoymms pue Bupayse)
Buiuue|d pue UOENSIURLDY
{31800 (31800 [SLLT (3150 SINOH (3) oo INoH (3 =03 _ sinoH
oy Apnoy
L W0l fuesKsYy srabeuey wouneg
§i0 6 abeg {uonensiuiwpy uj)
¢ xipuaddy 0L0Z 12qwe2aq LE - 6002 AJBnuer ¢ 51800 aWi | papwIT wnies




